
File ID Number 

lntroduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

16-2173 
/0 -'V4-'i,t; 
110-(7 /f 
I /~/2L,J/c:; -t97c)'_ 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

October 24, 20 16 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

.., ~ JOIS 

District Submitting Grant Contract, Amendment No.I for CCTR-6008 Contract FY 2016-17 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

5tudents 

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1617-0065 Amendment No. I , Grant Contract No. CCTR- 6008 from California 
Department of Education to provide funding for General Child Care and Development Programs for the Early Childhood Education 
Department, decreasing minimum days of operation from 244 to 240 of the contract maximum reimbursement amount (M RA), encumbered 
amount for$ 2,596,136 for the period July I , 2016 to June 30, 2017 pursuant to terms and conditions thereof, if any. All other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant amendment agreement for OUSD schools for the 2016-2017 fiscal year that benefit the Early Childhood Education Department are 
submitted for Board acceptance and approval as indicated in the chart below. Grant agreement packets are available for review through the 
Board Secretary's Office and will be electronically available within one week of the board meeting through Board of Education Legislative 
Information Center under the file 1.0. number stated at the top of this page. 

Backup 
File I.D # Document 

Included 

16-2173 Yes 

DISCUSSION: 

Type 

CCTR 
Grant 

Amendment 
No. I 

Recipient 

Oakland Unified 
School District for 
Early Childhood 

Education 
Department 

Grant's Purpose 

This amendment 
reflects days of 

operation Change 
from 244 to 240 

for general 
childcare & 
development 

programs 

Time Funding 
Period Source 

7/ 1/2015- California 
6/30/2016 Department 

of Education 

Original 
Amount 

$2,596, 136 

Increase 
Amount 

$0 

Grant 
Amount 

$2,596, 136 

The District received a Grant amendment agreement for the CCTR- 6008 Contract FY J 6-17 decrease minimum days of operation from 
244 to 240 

• Review scopes of work outlined by each grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained student 
achievement. 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success. 

OUSD received a completed grant agreement for each program listed in the chart by department. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The total amount of the grant amendment will be provided to OUSD ECE program based on the adjustment to the Special Fund account. 

• Grants valued $2,596,136.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant amendment agreements for Early Childhood Education programming for fiscal 
years 2016 - 20 17, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

~1cf2 



ATTACHMENTS: 
Grant Face Sheet - CCTR-6008 Amendment O I , FY 2016-17 
Amendment O I - CCTR-6008 FY 16-17 
Resolution No. \"111- OQ(oS 
Original Grant Agreement, CCTR-6008, FY 2016-1 7 

Page2 of2 



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: Funding Cycle Dates: 
CCTR-6008 Amendment O 1 July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017 
California State Preschool Program 

Grant's Fiscal Agent: Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 
Oakland Unified School District $2,596,136.00 
Early Childhood Education 
746 Grand Avenue 

(Decrease minimum days of operation from 244 to Oakland CA, 94610 
510- 273-1616 240) 

Funding Agency: Grant Focus: 
California Department of Education General Child Care and Child Development programs 
List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: 
All child development school age programs. 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained student The grant contract will support implementation of the California 
achievement or academic standards? Chi ld Development School Age Program. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon The Annual Agency plan will determine the effectiveness of the 
student achievement? program. 

(Customized data design and technical support are provided at I% of the 
grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-based fiscal agent who is 
not including OUSD's indirect rate of 5.94':-'o in the budget. The I% or 
negotiated data fee will be charged according to an Agreement for Grant 
Administration Related Services 11ayment schedule. This fee should be 
included in the gra nt's budget for evaluation.) 

Does the grant require any resources from the No 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD funded Indirect costs are a part of the budget for this grant. 
grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD 
contract or MOU? 

(If yes, include the district ' s indirect rate of 5.94% for all OUSD 
site services in the grant's budget for administrative support, 
evaluation data , or indirect services.) 

Will the proposed program take students out of the No 
classroom for any portion of the school day? 
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students during 
the school day to ensure academic attendance continuity.) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant Christie Anderson 
comp I iance? Director, Early Childhood Education 
(Include contact' s name, address, phone number, email address.) 1025 4111 ave 

Oakland, CA 94610 
(510) 273-8277 
Christie.Anderson@ousd.org 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 

/ 



A licant Obtained A 
Entity 

Early Childhood Education Director 

Department Head 
(e.g. for school day programs or for extended day and student 
support activities) 

Chief Academic Officer 

Grant Office Obtained A natures: 
Entity 

Name/s 

Christine Anderson 

Ray Mondragon 

Devin Dillon 

Name/s 

Superintendent Antwan Wilson 

Signature/s Date 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



RESOLUTION 
No. 1617-0065 

This resolution must be adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to 
enter into this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of 
providing child ca re and development services and to authorize the designated personnel 
to sign contract documents for Fiscal Year 2016-2017. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

authorizes entering into local agreement number/s CCTR - 6008 Amendment 01 and 
that the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the tra nsaction for the 
Governing Board. 

NAME 

James Harris 

Antwan Wilson 

TITLE 

President, Board of Education 

Secretary. Board of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ~ day of Oc.A--b...e..-/"" 

Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of __ A----'-la_m_e~d~a __ County, Ca I iforn ia . 

, 201b , by the 

Oakland Unified School District, of __ _.;c...A...ccl=am-'-'-"-e=da"'--- ' County, California , certify that 

the foregoing is a fu ll , true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the said Board at a 

regular Board meeting thereof held at a regular public place of meeting and the 

t/ffjt6 
( ate) 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMEN T OF EDUCA TION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento, CA 95§!4-5901 

Amendment 01 
LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
MOO Change . 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y.16-17 

DATE: July 01 . 2016 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-6008 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 
DEV PROGRAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-6 

This agreement with the State of California dated July 01 , 2016 designated as number CCTR-6008 shall be amended in the 
following particulars but no others: 

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be $2,596 ,136.00. (N o 
change) 

The Maximim Rate per child day of enrollment payable pursuant to the provisions of the agreement shall be $43.31. (No 
change) 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

The minimum Child Days of Enrollment (CDE) Requirement shall be 59 ,943.0. (No change) 

Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement shall be amended by deleting reference to 244 and inserting 240 in place 
thereof. 

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

Sueshil Chandra, Manager 
TITLE 

Contracts, Purchasing and Conference Services 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

$ 0 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

$ 2,596,136 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 

See Attached 
ITEM 

See Attached 

CHAPTER 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 2,596,136 702 
I hereby certify upon my own persona! kno ledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

See Attached 

PRINTE 

ADDRESS 

FUND TITLE 

STATUTE 

T.BA NO. 

DATE 

FISCAL YEAR 

B.R. NO. 

Department of General Services 
use only 



CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-6008 Amendment 01 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 0 Child Dev elopment Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 F C# 93 .596 

$ 776 ,021 1 3 609-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30 .10.020.001 I CHAPTER 
$ 776 ,021 6100- 194-0890 23 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS Res-5025 Rev-8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE ) 

$ 0 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 F C# 93 .5 7 5 

$ 356 ,447 15136-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020 .001 I CHAPTER 
s 356,447 6100-194-0890 23 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: R e s -5025 Rev-8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 0 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBER ED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 

$ 1,463,668 23254-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30 .10.020.001 I CHAPTER 
$ 1,463,668 6100-194-0001 23 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: Res-6105 Rev-8590 

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

I FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000321 

I STATUTE 
2016 

I FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000324 

I STATUTE 
2016 

I FUND TITLE 

General 

I STATUTE 
2016 

T.BA NO. 

DATE 

I FISCAL YEAR 

2016- 201 7 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2016-201 7 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2016-2017 

B.R NO. 



Board Office Use: 
Fi le ID Nu mber 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 

To: 

From: 
Board Meeting Date: 

Subject: Grant 

16-1449 

Board of Educat ion 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

OAKLAt ID ur l[FIED 
SCHOOL D!STRfCT 

District Grant Award- CCTR-6008, General Child Care and Development Program Contract FY 2016-1 7 

ACTION REQUESTED : 
Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1516-0263 Approving Grant Contract No. CCTR-6008 from Cal ifo rnia 
Department of Education to provide fundi ng for General Child Care and Development Programs for the Early Childhood Education 
Department, by funding $2,596,136, pursuant to terms and conditions thereof, if any. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement 
remain in full force and effect. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant amendment agreement for OUSD schools for the 20 16-20 17 fiscal year that benefit the Early Childhood Education Department are 
submitted for Board acceptance and approval as indicated in the chart below. Grant agreement packets are available for review through 
the Board Secretary's Office and will be electronically available within one week of the board meeting through Board of Education 
Legislative Information Center under the fi le I.D . number stated at the top of this page. Funding ofth is contract is contingent upon 
appropriation and avai lability of funds . This Contract may be terminated immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or 
availab le in amount sufficient to fund that State's obligations under thi s contract. 

Backup 
Grant Fi le 1.0 . # Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Ti me Period Funding Source 

Amount 
Included 

15-0554 Yes CCTR Oakland Unified This contract will provide 7/1/2016- Cal ifornia $2,596,136.00 
Grant School District fundi ng for the General Child 6/30/2017 Department 

Amendment for Care and Development of Education 
Early Childhood Programs. 

Education 
Department 

DISCUSSION: 
The District received a contract agreement for the CCTR-6008 Contract FY 16-1 7 for continued funding to the Early Chi ld Care 
and Development Program. 

• Review scopes of work outlined by each grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained 
student achievement. 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success. 

OUSD received a completed grant agreement for each program li sted in the chart by department. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The total amo unt of the grant will be provided to OUSD Ear ly Ch ildhood Education programs based on earnings from student 
enrollment and attendance to fulfill the states obligation under the contract. 

• Grants valued at $2,596 , 136.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant agreement for Early Childhood Education programming for fiscal years 20 16 
20 17, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

~lcf2 



ATTACHMENTS : 
Grant Face Sheet - CCTR-6008 
Resolution No. 1516-0263 
Original Grant Agreement, CCTR-6008 

Page2 of2 



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: 
CCTR-6008 
General Child Care & Child Development Programs 
Grant's Fiscal Agent: 
Oakland Uni fied School District 
Early Childhood Education Department 
1025 4th Ave. 
Oakland, CA 94606 
510- 273-8277 
Funding Agency: 
Californ ia Depa1iment of Education 
List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: 
All child care and Development programs. 

Information Needed 

How will this grant contribute to sustained student 
achievement or academic standards? 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon 
student achievement? 

(Customized data design and technical support are provided at I 'Yo , of the 
grant award or at a negotiated fee for a communi ty-based fiscal agent who 
is not including OUSD's indirect rate ofS.94% in the budget. The 1% or 
negotiated data fee will be charged accord ing to an Agreement for Grant 
Ad ministration Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be 
included in the gra nt ' s budget for eva lu ation.) 

Does the grant require any resources from the 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD funded 
grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD 
contract or MOU? 
(lfyes, include the district's indirect rate ofS.94% for all OUSD 
site services in the grant's budget for administrative support, 
eva luation data, or indirect services.) 

Will the proposed program take students out of the 
classroom for any po1iion of the schoo l day? 
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students during 
the school day to ensure academic attendance continuity.) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant 
compliance? 
(Include contact's name, address, phone number, emai l address.) 

Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures: 
8/2010 OU SD Grants Management Services 

Funding Cycle Dates: 
July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017 

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 
$2,596,136 

Grant Focus: 
General Child Care and Child Development Programs 

School or Department Response 

The grant will support the School Age program under the 
General Chi ld Care Grant. 

The Annual Agency plan wi ll determine the effectiveness of the 
program . 

No 

Indirect costs are a part of the budget for this grant. 

No 

Christie Anderson 
1025 4th Ave. 
Oakland, CA 94606 
christie.anderson@ousd.onr 
510- 273 -8277 

1 



Entity 

Early Childhood Education Director 

Department Head 
(e.g. for school da y programs or for extended day and student 
support activities) 

Chief Academic Officer 

Grant Office Obtained A roval Sionatures : 
Entity 

Name/s 

Chri stie A nderson 

Ray Mondragon 

Devin Dillon 

Name/s 

Fiscal Officer Vernon Hal 

Superintendent Ann;van Wilson 

Signature/s Date 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento CA 95814-5901 

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y. 16-17 

DATE: July 01 . 2016 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-6008 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 

DEV PROGRAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-6 

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named above. The Contractor agrees to comply 
with the terms and conditions of the CURRENT APPLICATION ; the GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (GTC-61 O)*; the 
GENERAL CH ILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS*; the FUNDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
(FT&C)* and any subsequent changes to the FT&C*, which are by this reference made a part of this Agreement. Where the 
GTC-610 conflicts with either the Program Requirements or the FT&C , the Program Requirements or the FT&C wi ll prevail. 

\ 

Funding of this Agreement is contingent upon appropriation and availability of sufficient funds . This Agreement may be 
terminated immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or available in amounts sufficient to fund the State's 
obl igations under this Agreement. 

The period of performance for this Agreement is July 01 , 2016 through June 30, 2017. For satisfactory performance of the 
required services , the Contractor shall be reimbursed in accordance with the Determination of Reimbursable Amount Section 
of the FT&C , at a rate not to exceed $43.31 per child per day of ful l-time enrollment and a Maximum Reimbursable Amount 
(MRA) of $2 ,596 ,136.00. 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 
Minimum Child Days of Enrollment (COE) Requirement 
Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement 

59 ,943.0 
244 

Any provision of this Agreement found to be in violation of Federal and State statute or regulation shall be invalid , but such a 
finding shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement. 

Items shown with an Asterisk (*) , are hereby incorporated by this refe( nee and made 
hereto. These documents can be viewed at http ://www.cde .ca.gov/fg aa/cd/ftc39-1 .a~ : . 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

Sueshil Chandra, Manager 
TITLE 

Contracts, Purchasing and Conference Services 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

s 2,596,136 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 

See Attached 

ADDR 

l 

:oh.is Agr~eme~t as Tiitta2hed 

\~ 

/ 

Department of General Services 
use only 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

0 
ITEM CHAPTER STATUTE FISCAL YEAR 

$ 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMB ERED TO 
DATE 
$ 2,596,136 

See Attached 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE ) 

702 
I hereby certify upon my own personal kno ledge that budgeted funds are available for the penod and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

See Attached 

T.BA NO. B.R. NO. 

DATE 



CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-6008 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT 

$ 776,021 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 776 ,021 

, .. ·-:-

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Chi ld Dev elopment Programs 

(OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93.596 

13609-6125 

ITEM 30.10.020.001 

6100-194-0890 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

I 
CHAPTER 

B/A 

702 S A CS : Res- 5025 Rev -8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT 

$ 3 56,447 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 356,447 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Dev elopment Programs 

(OPTIONAL USE)0656 F C # 93.575 

15136-6125 

ITEM 30.10.020 .001 

6100-194-0890 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

I 
CHAPTER 

B/A 

p: .. : ... / .•. \>::;··.,. . '.'. " 
~ ~":'·:~.,. ,'· <k·~,;;._~~--~l'~ 702 SACS : Res - 5025 Rev - 8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT 

$ 1,463,668 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 1,463,668 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Chi ld Development Programs 

(OPTIONAL USE)0656 

23254-6125 

ITE M 30 .10.020 .00 1 

6100-194-000 1 I 
CHAPTER 

B/A 

I• .... .. •• ' ·,,-, .f . . · ;~ ··:, . OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) L· '. ·· :·:0_2:lc,._ :'f/ -~, 702 S A CS: Res- 6105 Rev - 8590 

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

I 
FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000321 

I 
STATUTE 

2016 

I 
FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000324 

I 
STATUTE 

2016 

I 
FUND TITLE 

General 

I 
STATUTE 

20 1 6 

T.B.A. NO. 

DATE 

I 
FISCAL YEAR 

2016- 2017 

I 
FISCAL YEAR 

2016-2017 

I 
FISCAL YEAR 

20 1 6 - 20 1 7 

I B.R. NO. 



RESOLUTION 
No. 1516-0263 

This resolution must be adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to 
enter into this transaction with the Californ ia Department of Education for the purpose of 
providing ch ild care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel 
to sign contract documents for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 . 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Un ified School District 

authorizes entering into local agreement number/s CCTR-6008 and that 
the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board . 

NAME 

James Harris 

Antwan Wilson 

TITLE 

President, Board of Education 

Secretary, Board of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ~~v;,{ day of __ <."'------"L~ '-=02.--=-----' 2016 , by the 

Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of __ A_l_a_m_e_d_a __ County, California . 

I, ,A-vJ:,Y{H'\ r J_;~(, f}if'f\, I Clerk of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Un ified School District, of ___ A_la_m_e_da ___ , County, 

California , certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a reso lution adopted 
by the said Board at a regular meeting thereof held at a regular public place of meeting 
and the resoJyt~on is on file in the office of said Board . 

/, . ;:::,/ , - ~,/'/ 

/' /~--//;" / ~ <?\~ § • j/ 

,; ~ /// ---- ,.,,,. /1 .,/ - /!'.. --- .,./ 
- 1c1erk's signature) , (oat~) 



Californ ia Department of Education 
Attachment 2 
FY 16-17 
Page 12 of 13 

co.a (REV. s.,rm FEDERAL CER T/ F I CA TIONS 

C::KTIFICATIONS REGARDI NG LOBBYfNG; DEBARM.::NT, SUSPENSION AND OTHER 
RESPO NSIBILITY MATTEKS; AND DRUG-FREE WORK? LACE REQU IREMENT S 

Applicants shoul::l refer to the regulati o:15 cited below to dete..-mine the ce:it.ioatio:i t::i which th'=l· ar? req-.i' ec to .ates:. .o!..pp!",carrts shoul:i also 
review the instru::ti:ms for certifica:ion included in tt1E regulations befarE completing this form. Signat..c;; on this form provides f:r c::mplianCE 
with certification requirements 1£1de. 45 Cm ?art ~ . *New restri::ti:m~ on Lobbybg, • and 45 CF~ ?ar: 76, "Government-wide Debarment a,,d 
Suspension (Noo procurementj an::! GoYem.-nent-wide requn:m!:nts for Dn.1;rFree WOfkp:a::e (Gron:s)." Th: ce:iifioati :m E shall be, tre,a:ed as.;; 
mater.al representation of fact upon which ref;a,--i.::ec will be p'..aced when the D1:pa:1ment of Edu::at i::n determines to award the ::::o,;er.,,d 
rransa.ct:icfi . ~:, o~ cooperative agreement 

1. LOBBYl "lG 

As required !Jy Sectio:. 1352. Title 31 cf. thE U.S. Cod!=, an::! 
implE,lll'=,-,ed a-: 45 CFR Part '.13. foi" p.:r:--ons ent1::ing into a gra.,: o;­
cooperativE- ~ent over S1 JJ.OOQ as ciEfined a: 45 C:=R Part 
~ -. Secfo.'tS ~ .105 arid Q:; .110. the appli::ant certifies th.a'.: 

'a ) No federal appropriated funds haYE been paic' oc will be paid, by 
or on beh aff 07 friE undersi;:med, 1D any person fer influe-n~ o~ 
atte,"Tl;::rting to infiu€n.ce an officer or employee 07 any ~Cf. a 
me~ of Co.,gress in connectior, with lhe making cf arry feceral 
grarr, thE entering into of any ::ooperative ag:B=ment. anc' thE 
extension. ccotinuation. renew.ai. amendmerr. or modmcation of 
any fu.deral grant or ::ooperative agreement: 

{b) If any fundE mtia" 1han federal appr::-p.'.ated funds have been <r 
will be paid to any ~ foi" infiueoong or att1:mpting to infiuen::.: 
an e~~ of Congress. ::r any e~ye: ct a Member of 
Congr-e5s in oonnection witn fu!S :=edera! g;a.'l'. o. ::oope.-ative 
agrr,ement, the ~igned shal =nplete and submi: Standard 
rorm -UL, "Disclosure Form to Report Loob~." in a=rdanCE 
with this instruction; 

{c) The uooersigned shall require that the language 07 this 
certiiication be included in the award do::uments fur ail s-ubawa,'tis 
a: tie!s fll'lciuding subgrants, contra::tE undE!' grants a-.:i 
cooperative, ageements, and subcontracts) anci that ali 
subrecipients shall certify and cf!Sclose accorcfngfy. 

2. D.3A?.M::NT, SUSPENSION , AND OTHER 
RESPONSIBILITY MA TIERS 

As required by executive Order 12c41l. Debarm,ent and Suspension, 
and :::rther r-esponsibi lities impanente<J at 45 C~ Part 76, for 
p,-ospeclil,e participants in primary or a lower tier covered 
uansacti=s, as defned at 45 CFR Part 76, Sections 76. 105 and 
76.110. 

A.. The applicam certifies tha: t. a.'Xi its pmcipals: 

{a ) Are no: ixesen1fy debarred. suspended pro.x,sed fur doet.a.-ment. 
ciedared ineligible, or voluntariy·e:xcrucied from cmrered 
'l:rans.aoctioo:s by any ~ department or agency: 

{b) H.a'\le ~ within a threE-year period preceding this application 
beaJ =icted ex cx- had a civil judgment rendered' against them fee' 
commi5sion of fraud a a c:iminal offense in connection with 
ob.aining, ~ng to obtain, or perfurming a public (ie<ie.-al , 
state, or local) transaction or contract under a public transacti:m 
violation of feoeral or Stat: antitrust sta:utes Of' =-nmission of 
embez::l ement, theft. ior;;iery, bribery. falsm cation QI[ destruction of 
recort:!5 . making false stawne..'lt5 , cc receiving stolen property; 

{c) A,re not presentiy indicted for or :Jtherw.se c:iminaliy or civ i[ty 
charged by a govemmm:al emit}' (federal, s.ate, or lo~) with 
commi5sion 07 a '"t;( of thE o."i-enseE enumera.tec in pa.~ ( 1) {b ) 
of this oes-:ification ; ai-ic' 

{d ) Havec no: within a thrt=£-yea;- p:."ix' proceeding this applica:ion 
hac' one o;- more public transa::t ion5 (federal, s.ate, ::,; local ) 
t e-rrn· .aed io, cause or 6e-:ault; and 

3 . w.~ f1E applican: is u:.able to certify to an1 c:' tJE s:ate-ments 
in 1h!S certiii::.a:i :m, h!: cx- shE sh all .a-tta:fl an e:q:iac.a:ion ID this 
a;ip fi::atn -L 

3. D~U 3-FR= WO?-KPLAC:: (GPA"'fi'=::S OTHER THAN 
INJIVIDUALS) 

As requirec by the Drug-Fr?€ W orkplaCE Ac':. of 1:,,._'<e., a..")d 

i:nple-mened at 45 CFP. Part 76, Subpart F. for gra.'ltees. as 
oefined a: 45 C?R Part 76, Se-C'tionE 75 .605 and 76.510-

A. Toe applican: certifies th.a: i1 will or will =iti;i·JE to provicE a 
CL"Ug-ITT!f: workplace b>': 

{a ) Publ ishing a statement notifyin,g em;iooyeeE that the unlawful 
manuracture, distJiDution, dispensing, p:::,ssession, or use of a 
controlled substance is prohibited in the grantee's w:rtpla::.: and 
sp£'Cifying the actions that will be .ak.en a.13 inst employees for 
violation of such prooibition. 

{b) Es~lishing an on-going ±u,g-free aVJaren!:ES program to inform 
empbyees abcut-

{1) Tn,e dan,ier 07 <rug abuse in the IY:ll'icplace; 

{2 ) Tile gram.e,e's poficy of maintaining a crru.rfree workplace; 

{3 ) Any available dn.J,J counseling, rehabili"..a!ion, and employee 
ass.stance prog:a."TIS; a.'Xl 

(4 ) Th<: penalties lhat may be imposed upon emplo:r=-es fur~ 
.t},.t5e violations oc~.ming in the wo.kpla:-=.; 

{c) Mak:ng it a req-J i:"ement that each employee ID bE engag!:d in 
pgfuITT"wIDCe 07 the grant bE given a copy 07 the star..erne;r. re<:pr-ed 
by pa-a.graph (a); 

{d ) Notifying the empb)le€ in ne s:atement requ ired by paragraph 
{a ) fuat. as a condilxm of -emp:,yment under the g.an-~ tJE 
emplo)"e€ will -

{1) Abide by the terms of the statement; and 

{2 ) No:ify the employer in writing of his Q//' her conviction fer a 
violatb.,; 

{e ) No:ifying the agency, in writrlg , within 10 ~..r days a:'te, 
receiving notice under subparagraph {d ) (2i from an employee or 
othe!Wise receiving actu.a! not,ce of sucll carrvicti on. ::mployers of 
=victie<: empk>y-e-e,E must provide no:ice, including position titl e,, 



California Department of Education 
Attachment 2 
FY 16-17 
Page 13 of 13 

:o: Di:-~ . Gra,:s. a:-.c Conua~ Se~. U.S. Depa...-;rne,: cc 
::du.cation , 400 Macy.and A."'8 ".!€., ss•, ., (R:x.m 3 124 , GSA 
."<e-gicmal Om:,e 3'..tiding Ne. 3), W 2Shington, DC 20202-4571. 

Not'icE shall aclude the identmca:ion rr.imber(s) of each a:'fec:e-d 
gc-a, :; 

{fJ Taki"lg one- cc ':he folbwing a::ti::ns. wi.hin 2>-: c.al,eridar days of 
receivi"lg n::rfue r.mder subparagraph {c ) (2). with resp?-Ct t::, an':,' 
employee who rs so convicted: 

' 1 ) 7 aldng ~= per-sonnel action a.;,ai,st s.rcil an erri;:4--0"Y?=, 
up to and iinclud in,;i termination , consise,"l, with~ requirements of 
the- Rehabilitatior, Act of 1Q7 3, a~ amended; or 

{2 ) Req..u:i'lg s-'..lch employee ro pa:iici;)a:e satsfacto:i:~..- in 2 drug 
abuse .a:ss5tance OC' n:h abi litation program appf'C)-';IEC fo." su ch 
purposes by a federal, state. or local h2>31"Ji , la"'' enfo.-cement, or 
CY.her app;-opr.ate agen::y: 

{.g ) Maicing a good farth efrort to =ijnue to maint:3in cl drug...f;-EE 
W'.)rkplace thr.:u..1gn imple.menta.tion if. pa:.-ag,--a;>hs (~). {b). {c), (:::i) . 
{e ). a.,c' (f). 

3 . Tne g;-a:."lnee sha ll inS&"t in thE sp.ace provi:::ied below tt1': 
site{s ) fur the performance of wo.i( done in connecti:::n with -the 
specific grant 

?bee of ?eri::>rma:;ce {Sueet address, cj:y, county, sta-.e, z:ip cooe ) 

Check : ] if fle'e are workpla=s on file tr,a: are not idenffied hoe. 

::)R'..JG-F?-EE ',\10Ro-C?:...ACE 
{G?-ANTEES WH::: AP-=: £f~D1\l'DLA.'....S ) 

As req.n-ec by the Drug-Fr,,.e W o'.'kplcl= Ac::. if. 1Q.ISB, a..,c 
irnplemes.,~ i3/'. 45 CFR Part 76, Subpart r . fo, g::a"lt!eies , as 
do:fined a : 45 C:=R Pclrt 7 6, Se-..."'tions 75.5:J5 .and 76.6 1C-

a . A.s a =ndroo., of the gram. I certify th.;;,: I will not engage i:i lt-.e 
r.nl.awful r.\anuf:act'.re. cTst"bution. di~ing, ~session, or USe 
if. a =rrolled subs.tance in =ndu:::ting any a~.;..y witr, the grant, 
and 

b. f. con~ of a cri rni:l.a1 drug ~ resulting from a viola!ion 
o=irring durin.;i the =ndu:::t a!! an)' grant a::dor,:y, I •f'li ll report the­
CCOlfK:ficc:1. , i:n writing. witru:1 10 calendar days of the con~ ... ro : 
Oire...,'"'l::lr , Grams .3c!C' =~ SBrv.ice, U .S. department of 
::::0-.x :ation, 400 M.ac_.,rland A.IF-n'..1€, S .W. (R.ocm ·3 124. GSA 
R e-g io:-,al Cm::e 3'.Jiding No. 3 ) W ashin;;r.on. DC 2G2C2-457 t. 
~cro::e sh a ll hclude the- identmca!ion =~rs{s } o-: ea.::h afuactec 

g:"a"l'L 

3'.JVIRONMENT AL TOBACCO SMOKE ACT 

As req-.1i"e<i by the Pr"....-Children ,",ct of 1994. (also known as 
::rrilir::mmemal Toba= Smoke). ~ implemented a: Pub.fie !..aw 
t e3-277, ?a:-: C f eq'.JTeS that 

The app!IC.3nt ce.-:ffies 1h31: ·s."TIOll:ing· i·s n::Jt permitted in any portion 
of any m oor facility· owne<: or !,eased or c:ontra:::ted and ~ ed 
ror.r.inely or regulariy fur Cloe provsion of h<a_atth care 5€crvic:es. day 
ca.re, and e<:r.lC3tion to chi ldren unde. the age of t s. Fai'..rrE to 
~ wim the provisio:ts of 1his law may re-sut in t!lt in,;X>Srtion of 
a cn,il monetacy penalty of u;> to S 1.GOO pe, ~ ·- (Tne tav,• does not 
~ to children 's services pro~ in p_"l'llate res.iicierK:e:, facilities 
funded solely by M edic.re or !Medicaid funds . and p:irtions of 
faciities use:i fc, in-patient drug and alcohol = trr'lerr- ) 

As 1he oc.lry author.zed representatiYe oc ne applica."lt, I hereoy ~ that the applican t lid. oomply win e.e a~ =-.if.o:.ations. 

CONTPACT# 

::lATE 

z~~ 
Ant wan Wilson 
Secretary, Board of Education 




