
File ID umber 

Introduction Date 

Enactment N umber 

17-0087 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date 1ri ing tudents 

B 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

District Grant Award, Amendment No. 2 for CCTR-6008 Contract FY 2016-17 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1617-0115 Amendment No.2, Grant Contract No. CCTR-6008 fro m California 
Department of Education to provide funding for General Child Care and Development Programs for the Early Childhood Educat ion Department, 
Decreasing Reserve Account by the amount of $481 ,512 decreasing the Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) encumbered amount from 
$2,596,136.00 to $2,114,624.00 for the period July l, 2016 to June 30, 2017, pursuant to terms and conditions thereof, if any. All other terms 
and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant amendment agreement for OUSD schools for the 2016-2017 fiscal year that benefit the Early Childhood Education Department are 
submitted for Board acceptance and approval as indicated in the chart below. Grant agreement packets are available for review through the 
Board Secretary's Office and will be electronically available within one week of the board meeting through Board of Education Legislative 
Information Center under the file l.D. number stated at the top of this page. 

Backup 

Fi le I.D # Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Funding Original Decrease Grant 
Included Period Source Amount Amount Amount 

17-0087 Yes CCTR-6008 Oakland Un ified Th is amendment 7/ 1/2016- California $2,596,136 $481 ,512 $2,114,624 
Grant School District for reflects the mid- 6/30/2017 Department 

Amendment Early Childhood year decrease for of Education 
No.2 Education the General Child 

Department Care and 
Development 

Programs 

DISCUSSION: 
The District received a Grant amendment agreement for the CCTR-6008 Contract FY 16-17 to decrease the encumbered amount by 
$481,512 

• Review scopes of work outlined by each grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained student 
achievement. 

• Identify OUSD resources requ ired for program success . 

OUSD received a completed grant agreement for each program listed in the chart by department. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 
The total amount of the grant amendment will be provided to OUSD ECE program based on the adjustment to the Special Fund account. 

• Grants valued decreasing from $2,596,136.00 to $2 , I 14,624.00. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant amendment agreements for Early Childhood Education programming for fiscal 
years 2016-2017, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any . 

Pa:}: 1 cf2 



ATTACHMENTS: 
Grant Face Sheet - CCTR-6008 Amendment 02, FY 2016-1 7 
Amendment 02 - CCTR-6008 FY 16-1 7 
Resolution No. 1617-0115 
Original Grant Agreement, CCTR-6008, FY 2016-1 7 

Page2of2 



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: Funding Cycle Dates: 
CCTR-6008 Amendment 02 July 1, 2016-June30, 2017 
General Child Care & Child Development Pro!rrams 

Grant's Fiscal Agent: Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 
Oakland Unified School District 
Early Childhood Education (Decreasing from $2,596,136.00 to $2,114,624.00) 
I 025 4th ave 
Oakl and, CA 94606 
5 I 0- 273-8277 

Funding Agency: Grant Focus: 
California Depaiiment of Education General Child Care and Child Development 

Programs 
List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: 
All Child care and Development programs 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained student The grant contract will suppoti School Age program under the 
achievement or academic standards? General Child Care Grant. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon The Annual Agency plan will dete1mine the effectiveness of the 
student achievement? program . 

(Cus tom ized data design and techni cal s upport are provided at l % of the 
grant award or at a negotiated fee for a com muni ty- based fiscal agent who is 
not including OUSD's indirect rate of 5.94% in the budget. The I% or 
negotiated data fee will be charged according to an Agreement for Grant 
Administration Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be 
included in the grant's budget for eva lu ation.) 

Does the grant require any resources from the No 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

Are services being suppo1ied by an OUSD funded Indirect costs are a part of the budget for this grai1t. 
grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD 
contract or MOU? 

(If yes , include the district ' s ind irect rate ofS.94% for all OUSD 
site services in the grant's budget for admin istrative support, 
eva luation data , or indirect services.) 

Will the proposed program take students out of the 0 

classroom for any portion of the school day? 
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students during 
the school day to ensure academi c attendance continuity.) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant Christie Anderson 
compliance? Director, Early Childhood Education 
(Include contact' s name, address, phone number, email address.) 1025 4th ave 

Oakland, CA 94606 
Chri stie.Andreson1a'ousd.orn. 
510.273 .8277 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 1 



A licant Obtained A 
Entity Name/s 

Early Chi ldhood Ed ucation Director Christie Anderson 

Department Head 
(e.g. for school day programs or for extended day and st11ue1 "t 
support activities) 1.......--

Interim Chief Academic Officer 

Grant Office Obtained A natures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Fiscal Officer Vernon Hal 

Interim Superintendent Devin Dillon 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento CA 95814-5901 

Amendment 02 
LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Budget Act 

ALAMEDA CO. INDIVIDUALIZED CHILD CARE SUBSIDY 
PILOT 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y.16-17 

DATE: July 01, 2016 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-6008 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 

DEV PROGRAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-6 

This agreement with the State of California dated July 01 , 2016 designated as number CCTR-6008 and Amendment #01 (MOO 
Change) shall be amended in the following particulars but no others: 

The Contractor agrees to comply with the ALAMEDA COUNTY INDIVIDUALIZED CHILD CARE SUBSIDY PILOT PLAN 
(hereafter the "ALAMEDA COUNTY PLAN") as specifically approved by letter from the California Department of Education, 
dated October 6, 2016. The Contractor must meet the specifications of the GENERAL CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS except where the ALAMEDA COUNTY PLAN allows for exceptions. 

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by deleting 
reference to $2 ,596,136.00 and inserting $2 ,114,624.00 in place thereof. 

The Maximum Rate per child day of enrollment payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be $43.31. (no 
change) 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

The minimum Child Days of Enrollment (COE) Requirement shall be amended by deleting reference to 59,943.0 and inserting 
48,825.0 in place thereof. 

Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement shall be 240. (No change) 

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force 

and effect. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

Sueshil Chandra, Manager 
TITLE 

Contracts, Purchasing and Conference Services 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

$ -481 ,512 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 

See Attached 
ITEM 

PRINTED NAME D TITLE OF P ON SIGNING 

James Harris , President-Board of Education 

A9~005
Broadway, Suite 680, Oakland , CA 94607 

FUND TITLE 

CHAPTER 
$ 2,596,136 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 

H--s __ e ___ e_A __ tt __ ac __ h __ ed ____ ~ ......... ~~-----''ift~ffft~~en'tf'Y,:il80a rd of Education 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 2,114,624 702 
I hereby certify upon my own persona kno ledge that budgeted unds are availab e for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

See Attached 

T.B.A. NO. B.R . NO. 

DATE 



CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-6008 Amendment 02 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ -170 ,245 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93.596 
$ 776,021 13609-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER 
$ 605,776 61 00-194-0890 23 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 -

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ -78, 196 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93.575 
$ 356,447 15136-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER 

$ 278,251 6100-194-0890 23 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 
- - - -

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ -233,071 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 

$ 1,463,668 23254-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30. 10.020 .001 I CHAPTER 

$ 1,230,597 6100-194-0001 23 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: Res-6105 Rev-8590 
·- - - - - - - -

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

I FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000321 

I STATUTE 

2016 

I FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000324 

I STATUTE 

2016 

I FUND TITLE 

General 

I STATUTE 

2016 

T.BA NO. 

DATE 

I FISCAL YEAR 

2016-2017 

I FISCAL YEAR 

2016-2017 

I FISCAL YEAR 

2016-2017 

B.R. NO. 



RESOLUTION 
No. 1617-0115 

This resolution must be adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to 
enter into this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of 
providing child care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel 
to sign contract documents for Fiscal Year 2016-2017. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

authorizes entering into local agreement number/s CCTR-6008 and that 
the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board. 

NAME TITLE 

James Harris 

Devin Dillon 

President, Board of Education 

Secretary, Board of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ].de IA.el day of_~A ..... ) ..... 0 ___ Ho ...... 6.___ _____ , 20 f t;" by the 

Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of Alameda County, California. 

I, cJ:2oV· VI Vn(a V\. ' Clerk of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Unified School District, of __ .;...A=la ___ m""-'e'-"d=a __ , County, 

California, certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution adopted 
by the said Board at a regular meeting thereof held at a regular public place of meeting 
and the resolution is on file in the office of said Board. 

ib:J dlii) 
" (Clerk's signature) .- (Date) 



Board Office Use: 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 

To: Board of Education 

From: Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 
Board Meeting Date: 

Subject: Grant 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
_, "" nity Schools, Thnving Students 

District Grant Award- CCTR-6008, General Child Care and Development Program Contract FY 2016-17 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1516-0263 Approving Grant Contract No. CCTR-6008 from Cal ifornia 
Department of Education to provide funding for General Child Care and Development Programs for the Early Childhood Education 
Department, by funding $2,596, I 36, pursuant to tenns and conditions thereof, if any. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement 
remain in full force and effect. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant amendment agreement for OUSD schools for the 2016-20 I 7 fiscal year that benefit the Early Childhood Education Department are 
submitted for Board acceptance and approval as indicated in the chart below. Grant agreement packets are available for review through 
the Board Secretary's Office and will be electronically available within one week of the board meeting through Board of Education 
Legislative Information Center under the file l.D. number stated at the top of this page. Funding of this contract is contingent upon 
appropriation and availability of funds. This Contract may be terminated immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or 
available in amount sufficient to fund that State's obligations under this contract. 

Backup 
Grant 

File I.D. # Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source 
Amount Included 

15-0554 Yes CCIR Oakland Unified This contract will provide 7/1 /2016- California $2,596,136.00 
Grant School District funding for the General Child 6/30/2017 Department 

Amendment for Care and Development of Education 
Early Childhood Programs. 

Education 
Department 

DISCUSSION: 
The District received a contract agreement for the CCTR-6008 Contract FY 16-17 for continued funding to the Early Child Care 
and Development Program. 

• Review scopes of work out I incd by each grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained 
student achievement. 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success. 

OUSD received a completed grant agreement for each program listed in the chart by department. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The total amount of the grant will be provided to OUSD Early Childhood Education programs based on earnings from student 
enrollment and attendance to fulfill the states obligation under the contract. 

• Grants valued at $2,596,136.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant agreement for Early Childhood Education programming for fiscal years 2016-
2017, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

~1cf2 



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: 
CCTR-6008 
General Child Care & Child Development Programs 
Grant's Fiscal Agent: 
Oakland Unified School District 
Early Childhood Education Department 
1025 4th Ave. 
Oakland, CA 94606 
510- 273-8277 

Funding Agency: 
California Department of Education 
List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: 
All child care and Development programs. 

Information Needed 

How will this grant contribute to sustained student 
achievement or academic standards? 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon 
student achievement? 

(Customized data design and t«:hnical support are provided at 1% of the 
grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-based fiscal agent who 
is not including OUSD's indirect rate of S.94% in the budget. The I% or 
negotiated data fee will be charged according to an Agreement for Grant 
Administration Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be 
included in the grant's budget for evaluation.) 

Does the grant require any resources from the 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD funded 
grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD 
contract or MOU? 
(If yes, include the district's indirect rate ofS.94% for all OllSD 
site services in the grant's budget for administrative support, 
evaluation data, or indirect services.) 

Will the proposed program take students out of the 
classroom for any portion of the school day? 
(OUSI) reserves the right lo limit service access to students during 
the school day to ensure academic attendance continuity.) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant 
compliance? 
(Include contact's name, address, phone number, email address.) 

Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures: 
8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 

Funding Cycle Dates: 
July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017 

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 
$2,596,136 

Grant Focus: 
General Child Care and Child Development Programs 

School or Department Response 

The grant will support the School Age program under the 
General Child Care Grant. 

The Annual Agency plan will determine the effectiveness of the 
program. 

No 

Indirect costs are a part of the budget for this grant. 

No 

Christie Anderson 
1025 4th Ave. 
Oakland, CA 94606 
christie.anderson@ousd.org 
510- 273-8277 



Entity 

Early Childhood Education Director 

Department Head 
(e.g. for school day programs or for extended day and student 
support activities) 

Chief Academic Officer 

Grant Office Obtained A natures: 
Entity 

Name/s 

Christie Anderson 

Ray Mondragon 

Devin Dillon 

Name/s 

Fiscal Officer Vernon Hal 

Superintendent Antwan Wilson 

Date 

l/ 1 I 
.I .. 

A.. . '.I., Ir/ . ~, ... , . . ,• 
I 

,-,,._ e,17 Ii 
• 

~~~04 
Signature/s Date 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



' 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento CA 95814-5901 

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y. 16-17 

DATE: July01.2016 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-6008 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 

DEV PROGRAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-6 

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named above. The Contractor agrees to comply 
with the terms and conditions of the CURRENT APPLICATION; the GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (GTC-61 O)*; the 
GENERAL CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS*; the FUNDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
(FT&C)* and any subsequent changes to the FT&C*, which are by this reference made a part of this Agreement. Where the 
GTC-610 conflicts with either the Program Requirements or the FT&C, the Program Requirements or the FT&C will prevail. 

Funding of this Agreement is contingent upon appropriation and availability of sufficient funds. This Agreement may be 
terminated immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or available in amounts sufficient to fund the State's 
obligations under this Agreement. 

The period of performance for this Agreement is July 01, 2016 through June 30, 2017. For satisfactory performance of the 
required services, the Contractor shall be reimbursed in accordance with the Determination of Reimbursable Amount Section 
of the FT&C, at a rate not to exceed $43.31 per child per day of full-time enrollment and a Maximum Reimbursable Amount 
(MRA) of $2,596,136.00. 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 
Minimum Child Days of Enrollment (COE) Requirement 
Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement 

59,943.0 
244 

Any provision of this Agreement found to be in violation of Federal and State statute or regulation shall be invalid. but such a 
finding shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

Sueshil Chandra, Manager 
TITLE 

Contracts, Purchasing and Conference Services 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

$ 2,596,136 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

$ 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 
s 2,596,136 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 

See Attached 
ITEM CHAPTER 

See Attached 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 
I hereby certi upon my own persona kn ledge that budgeted unds are ava la le for the penod and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

See Attached 

STATUTE FISCAL YEAR 

T.B.A. NO. B.R. NO. 

DATE 



CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DJ_STRICT __ 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-6008 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED SY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 776,021 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC#93.596 

$ 0 13609-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER 
$ 776,021 6100-194-0890 B/A 

~];.~~ -.. ~-~ ·. OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) - . . .... ~.,..z.:::~ ":i . 
.~ •. -.: .---.11 702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 356,447 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93.575 

$ 0 15136-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER 
$ 356,447 61 00-194-0890 B/A 

i~}(_j~i ·\ ... ~.' --. . " .. ~ OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

: ~·:i.; ,; .. '!t. .. "' ~ 702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 1,463,668 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 

$ 0 23254-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER 
$ 1,463,668 6100-194-0001 BIA 

~~-
~- r.·1· ... ,,,-•~4- l ..... ¥ ' ""11'""'"1 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

... >. "- .;. ~ • Jo. ; 702 SACS: Res-6105 Rev-8590 

I hereby certify upon my own per.;onal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and 
u ose of the ex enditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

I FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000321 

I STATUTE 
2016 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2016-2017 

I FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000324 

I STATUTE 
2016 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2016-2017 

I FUND TITLE 

General 

I STATUTE 
2016 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2016-2017 

T.8.A. NO. B.R. NO. 

DATE 



RESOLUTION 
No. 1516-0263 

This resolution must be adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to 
enter into this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of 
providing child care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel 
to sign contract documents for Fiscal Year 2016-2017. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

authorizes entering into local agreement number/s CCTR-6008 and that 
the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board. 

NAME 

James Harris 

Antwan Wilson 

TITLE 

President, Board of Education 

Secretary, Board of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS t,-,2,;,in{ day of _---'<:,- ~,pc..='1-=---' 2016, by the 

Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of --"-A""""la=m-'-e~d~a _____ County, California. 

I, ;1-vJv.?o., li;,~"' , Clerk of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Unified School District, of __ -'-A~la~m_e_da ___ , County, 

California, certify that the foregoing is a full , true and correct copy of a resolution adopted 
by the said Board at a regular meeting thereof held at a regular public place of meeting 
and the reso · n is file in the .office · Board. 



I 

California Oepartment of Education 
Attachment 2 
FY 16-17 
Page 8 of 12 

CCC-37 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that I am duly 
authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the clause(s) listed below. This 
certification is made under the laws of the State of California. 

Contractor/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) ( 

C>'t).k/ a" d tin/ ~~ c/,&o! t,1$IA1d-
Federal ID Number 

f 'f._ 6CJOCJ"5.i~ 

Executed in the County of 

I}/ P/?J d._q_, 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATUON CLAUSES 

1. ST A TEMENT OF COtv1PLIANCE: Contractor has, unless exempted, complied 
with the nondiscrimination program requirements. (Gov. Code §12990 (a-t) and 
CCR, Title 2, Section 8103) (Not applicable to public entities.) 

2. DRUG-.FREE WOR.il(PLACE REQUIRElvtENIS: Contractor will comply 
with the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will 
provide a drug-free workplace by taking the following actions: 

a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, 
distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is 
prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for 
violations. 

b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about: 

I) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace ; 
2) the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 
3) any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and, 
4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. 

c. Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will: 

1) receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement; and, 
2) agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of 
employment on the Agreement. 



California Department of Education 
Attachment 2 
FY 16-17 
Page 9 of 12 

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments 
under the Agreement or termination of the Agreement or both and Contractor 
may be ineligible for award of any future State agreements if the department 
determines that any of the following has occurred: the Contractor has made false 
certification, or violated the certification by failing to carry out the requirements as 
noted above. (Gov. Code §8350 et seq.) 

3. NATIONAL LABOR RELA TlONS BOARD CERTIFICATION: Contractor certifies that 
no more than one (I) final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federal court has 
been issued against Contractor within the immediately preceding two-year period because of 
Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a Federal court, which orders Contractor to 
comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board. (Pub. Contract Code § I 0296) 
(Not applicable to public entities.) 

4. CONTRACTS FOR LEGAL SERVICES $50,000 OR MORE- PRO BONO 
REQUIREMENT: Contractor hereby certifies that contractor will comply with the 
requirements of Section 6072 of the Business and Professions Code, effective January 1, 
2003. 

Contractor agrees to make a good faith effort to provide a minimum number of hours of pro 
bono legal services during each year of the contract equal to the lessor of 30 multiplied by the 
number of full time attorneys in the firm's offices in the State, with the number of hours 
prorated on an actual day basis for any contract period of less than a full year or I 0% of its 
contract with the State. 

Failure to make a good faith effort may be cause for non-renewal of a state contract for legal 
services, and may be taken into account when determining the award of future contracts with 
the State for legal services. 

5. EXPATRIATE CORPORATIONS: Contractor hereby declares that it is not an 
expatriate corporation or subsidiary of an expatriate corporation within the meaning of 
Public Contract Code Section I 0286 and 10286.1 , and is eligible to contract with the State 
of California. 

6. SWEATFREE CODE OF CONDUCT: 

a. All Contractors contracting for the procurement or laundering of apparel , garments or 
corresponding accessories, or the procurement of equipment, materials, or supplies, other than 
procurement related to a public works contract, declare under penalty of perjury that no 
apparel , garments or corresponding accessories, equipment, materials, or supplies furnished to 
the state pursuant to the contract have been laundered or produced in whole or in part by 
sweatshop labor, forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal sanction, abusive 
forms of child labor or exploitation of children in sweatshop labor, or with the benefit of 
sweatshop labor, forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal sanction, abusive 
forms of child labor or exploitation of children in sweatshop labor. The contractor further 
declares under penalty of perjury that they adhere to the Sweatfree Code of Conduct as set 



California DE!partment of Education 
Attachment 2 
FY 16-17 
Page 10 of 12 

forth on the California Department of Industrial Relations website located at 'v\Ww.dir.ca.gov, 
and Public Contract Code Section 6108. 

b. The contractor agrees to cooperate fully in providing reasonable access to the contractor's 
records, documents, agents or employees, or premises if reasonably required by authorized 
officials of the contracting agency, the Department of Industrial Relations, or the Department 
of Justice to determine the contractor's compliance with the requirements under paragraph 
(a) . 

7. DOMESTIC PARTNERS : For contracts over $100,000 executed or amended after 
January 1, 2007, the contractor certifies that contractor is in compliance with Public 
Contract Code section 10295.3. 

DOING BUSINESS WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

The following laws apply to persons or entities doing business with the State of California. 

1. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Contractor needs to be aware of the following provisions 
regarding current or former state employees. If Contractor has any questions on the status of 
any person rendering services or involved with the Agreement, the awarding agency must be 
contacted immediately for clarification. 

Current State Employees (Pub. Contract Code§ 10410): 

I). No officer or employee shall engage in any employment, activity or enterprise from which 
the officer or employee receives compensation or has a financial interest and which is 
sponsored or funded by any state agency, unless the employment, activity or enterprise is 
required as a condition of regular state employment. 

2). No officer or employee shall contract on his or her own behalf as an independent 
contractor with any state agency to provide goods or services. 

Former State Employees (Pub. Contract Code § 10411 ): 

1 ). For the two-year period from the date he or she left state employment, no former state 
officer or employee may enter into a contract in which he or she engaged in any of the 
negotiations, transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-making process 
relevant to the contract while employed in any capacity by any state agency. 

2). For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left state employment, no former state 
officer or employee may enter into a contract with any state agency if he or she was employed 
by that state agency in a policy-making position in the same general subject area as the 
proposed contract within the 12-month period prior to his or her leaving state service. 

If Contractor violates any provisions of above paragraphs, such action by Contractor shall 
render this Agreement void. (Pub. Contract Code § 10420) 

Members of boards and commissions are exempt from this section if they do not receive 



California,Department of Education 
Attachment 2 
FY 16-17 
Page 11 of 12 

payment other than payment of each meeting of the board or commission, payment for 
preparatory time and payment for per diem. (Pub. Contract Code §10430 (e)) 

2. LABOR CODE/WORKERS' COMPENSATION: Contractor needs to be aware of the 
provisions which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's 
Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions, and 
Contractor affirms to comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of 
the work of this Agreement. (Labor Code Section 3700) 

3. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: Contractor assures the State that it 
complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, which prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and 
guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA. (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) 

4. CONTRACTOR NAME CHANGE: An amendment is required to change the 
Contractor's name as listed on this Agreement. Upon receipt of legal documentation of the 
name change the State will process the amendment. Payment of invoices presented with a 
new name cannot be paid prior to approval of said amendment. 

5. CORPORATE QUALIFICATIONS TO DO BUSINESS IN CALIFORNIA: 

a. When agreements are to be performed in the state by corporations, the contracting 
agencies will be verifying that the contractor is currently qualified to do business in 
California in order to ensure that all obligations due to the state are fulfilled. 

b. "Doing business" is defined in R&TC Section 23101 as actively engaging in any 
transaction for the purpose of financial or pecuniary gain or profit. Although there are 
some statutory exceptions to taxation, rarely will a corporate contractor performing within 
the state not be subject to the franchise tax. 

c. Both domestic and foreign corporations (those incorporated outside of California) must be 
in good standing in order to be qualified to do business in California. Agencies will determine 
whether a corporation is in good standing by calling the Office of the Secretary of State. 

6. RESOLUTION: A county, city, district, or other local public body must provide the State 
with a copy of a resolution, order, motion, or ordinance of the local governing body which by 
law has authority to enter into an agreement, authorizing execution of the agreement. 

7. AIR OR WATER POLLUTION VIOLATION: Under the State laws, the Contractor shall 
not be: (1) in violation of any order or resolution not subject to review promulgated by the 
State Air Resources Board or an air pollution control district; (2) subject to cease and desist 
order not subject to review issued pursuant to Section 13301 of the Water Code for violation 
of waste discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or (3) finally determined to be in 
violation of provisions of federal law relating to air or water pollution. 

8. PA YEE DATA RECORD FORM STD. 204: This form must be completed by all 



California Department of Education 
Attachment 2 
FY 16-17 
Page 12 of12 

contractors that are not another state agency or other governmental entity. 



.. 
California Department of Education 
Attachment 2 
FY 16-17 
Page 12 of 13 

F EDERAL CERT/FICA TIONS 

CERTIFICATIONS REGARDING LOBBYING; DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION AND OTHER 
RESPONSIBILITY MATIERS; AND DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS 

Appicarts should refer ID lhe ~ c:iled below to detemwie lhe cel1ificalian ti> 'lltactl they- ll!qllin!d to~ Appicar,ts should also 
review the inslNdions fur Cll!l1illcaion induded m the regulaliarls before C01,.pletiie e.s farm. ~ an this bm pravidr.s tar oamp1i,,nce 
with certific:alion mqiaanents Wider" 45 CFR Part 03. "New 1es1J idioi IS on ~." and 46 CFR Pait 71l. "Gov8'nment-wi Debarment and 
~ (Nan proc:&ln!ffll!I) and Gcwa,1161'-tlide ~ far Drug-Free WortplK,e (GriWlls)." Tlie certilicalions shall be lrllilled as a 
malll!ria1 ~ « tact upon -.:ti nsnae wil be placed wtien lhe 0epar1ment of Educalia1 cfetl!rmines 1o amard 111e OIJlll!n!d 
transaclian. ~ or ouope .. we au,tl!l!ltiEnl. 

1. LOBBffiG 

"6 requaed by Sec1ion 1352. Ttle 31 of lhe U.S. Cea. and 
~ at 45 CFR Part 93, for pers,or15 entemg in1D ii 1Jn or 
cooperalM! ~ aver $100,000 i15 defined a 45 CFR Pat 
93, SectiaM lll.105 and 93.11 D. lhe iipplic:ant ce,ities llillt: 

(al No~ appropriatll!d funds hillle been paid ar wil be p;lid. by 
ar on behalf al lhe Wlder5igned, to lllf'I persc,n fur inllllenca1g or 
all&11pting to inllul!nae a, ollicl!r or empoyee d..., aoenc:¥, a 
menar of Cavess in cxn"'lemion .itl lhe m*1ig rl...., federal 
~ 1he entemu into ol any c:ooperaift ..,_,N!'1t, ;nl 1he 
eJdll!Hsian. canlinuatian. 11!MWi11, - ldmer-. ar rnadiliciltion of 
..., federal i,ant ar coaperain ~ : 

(bl tf..., funds olfw than federal apprqlrial!d funds hae been or 
wil be paid ID ;any persan for intbncing ar alleqJting lo inlli.nce 
iii! a,lflloyee of Congress. er any en~ of ii Member of 
Congn!s,s m C011ieelioft wifl tn Federa c,-ant ar coaperalive 
ag,ee,,,e,t, lhe lndersigned shal OlllllplN! and sulniit St..ndald 
Farm -U.L. "Disdosure Farm 1D Report ~." in aocordar1ce 
with 1his in5tnR:lion; 

(c)The~ st...a ,..,.......thalhe ~al this 
cer1ificiltiDn be inc:bfecl in lhe __, documi!nls ..... ~ 
at oilll li!l5 fnctuding sutii,.lnls. CDnlr.lcls unda- s,ail5 ... 
coapl!laA' ai,eements. and 5UbcDrllrads) and tlili ill 
subff!apens shall certify and disdase acw,div,. 

2. D:BARMENT. SUSPENSION. AND OTIER 
RESPONSIBUTY MATIERS 

"6 requaed by t!lll!Clble Ord« 12540, Del& ilol!l.t inl SU5per&ion. 
and olher A!Sl)Gll5ibilitil!s implemenled at 45 CFR Part 78, fur 
pmspec:tive participa,ts in prim3fy or a i--ia CIM!A!d 
lransactions, as demed at 45 CFR P..r1 78. Sections 78.105 and 
78.110. 

A. The ~ Cl!ltilies 1hat it .... its pmcipas: 

(a) Are not presently~. suspended Pl1JPOl5@d for debisment. 
dedan!d ineligible. or vulllffliriy eldJded from CIM!n!CI 
transadians by anytedl!lal ~ or i1Q1!11C¥: 

(b) HiNe not within a lhee-year period pi1!C!ding this application 
been CllllVil*!d al ar had a ciri jlRVnl!l.t l9ldered ilgiinst them for 
CDll'll1VS5ion of fraud ar a airmal oltl!nse In CD1 .ll!Cliart llilh 
clltaining. alieu,.Air,g lo ablarl, or pesb 11•,g a pullic (ll!deral, 
~. ar local) 1ransactian or ClQl1lract under a public 1ransactiDn 
vialalion of federal or Slate antilrust st3lub!s a, Clll'MW55iorl al 
em>l::ZZM!lloi!,l 1heft, falvery. bribety, ~ er destrudian of 
recaids. 111aD1g t.ll5e !itllE!mens, ar l1!Cl!iving stolen property. 

{c) Ive not presenlly indic::tl!d tor ar olhenlise a'minally or cirily 
c:ha.ged by a gowmmmlal entilr (fl!deral, st.de, ar local) wilh 
conmssion ol ary al the~ enutnerilECI in~ (1) (b) 
of this Cl!ltilication: .... 

(d) Have not within a lhree-yeir period proceeding 1his ~ s-al-•• 
had one or lilDl1! public 1rarlsactions (federal. still!. er lac:al 
~ for cause or default:~ 

B. Where lie olPPical.t is lnallfe 1D certify ID any of lie !ita:l,WMts 
m this Gertifieation, he ar she stw,J atlaictt an ~ ID Chis 
44*dlitn 

3. DRUG-FREE WORl<PI.ACE (GRANTEES On-ER mM 
IN:>MOCIALS) 

"6 requaed by 1he Dn,V-FR!l! Wor1qilaoe Ad al 1088. and 
mplernel~ at 45 CFR Part 76, Subpart F. b"i,il1111!e5. as 
defined at 46 CFR Part 76, Sections 76.806 and 78.61~ 

A. The ;applicant Ol!flifie51hat it will ar wiD can1irue 1D pRMde a 
clnJstfree WUtilplaoe by. 

(ii) Publisf*v a statetner11 natifyng et14Jll+.es 1hat the ~ 
rnanufadln. dislnJution, d~ing. possession, ar we al a 
Cui ,btA.d ~ is prnhibiled in the ....,._.5 Nlllr;plaDe and 
~ .. actions 1hal .. be taken against~l!S far 
vialalion af such pn,htbilian. 

(b) Estahlisnng an an-going chlg-free .-areness pnvam lo i'1fllrm 
en1Jloyee5 abouf-

(1) The d;a,ger" at drug abuse In lhe WDlkpl.,ce; 

(2) The fil'il'l1iee's policy of nuinlilin~ a chftfn!e MIIWpQce; 

(31 hr, available drug cmnseling. n!habilitalian. and efflPk¥!e 
il!i!iist.alioe ......-ns; aid 

(4) The peMlties ht may be in1JCISl!d upon emfllo,l!e5 u drug 
-- vialalions occurring in lhe ...tq,lace: 

(c) Maaig ita ~Iha em, emplc,ywetDbe ~ n 
pa b .... IDI! al the c,-ant be gM!l'l a c;qiy of lhe slab!rnent l1!qUiled 
by p...ag,aph (a); 

(d) Notifying lhe employll!e m lie~ nquin!d by par,agrap'I 
(a) that. as a c:andition af e.1.-,.11e11t under lhe g,ant. lie 
~-1-
(11 Abide by lhe ll!m15 of lhe st..alement; and 

(21 Notify the ~ m iaiing of his ar her con.iidial for a 
vialalian: 

(e) Notifying lhe agency. in wiling, wltlin 10 calendir daY5 iila­
receiving nolice wider~ (d) (2) from an empqee er 
dherwise reoeilling acual ndice al sudl canvictian. ~ of 
ca,viclled ~ lllll5t pnJllide notice. i"ldl.lling position tide. 



California Department of Education 
Attachment 2 
FY16-17 
Page 13 of 13 

tiac Dncllar. Gr.ints. and Ccdrads Seniioe. U.S. Depatme11t of 
Educatian. 400 ~ Awnue, S.W., (Room 3124, GSA 
Regional Office Buiding Nil. 3). Washinglon, CC 20202-4671 . 

Nolice shalt nclude lhe icfentfficillio runbef'{!li) al eadl affedl!cl 
want 
(f) Talring me of lhe fulcMing .actian5.. .-,in JO canclilr dillys vi 
l19IJl!ifflg nalice W1dlf' SlmtW'iiUl'.i,,t• (d) (2). .-, n!5J18C1 ID any 
~ who is so c:onwidli!id: 

(1) Taing~ pasor1f18I ac:lion ilgal5t such• et,1*¥,e, 
up to and including ill!rminalion, c::ansisll!lnt with 111e A!qU~ ar 
Che Rehabilitation Ad of 11173, - amended; or 

(2) Requnlg such employl!e to~ s.otisfadoily in a drug 
alJuse assistanDe ar rehabilitation program ~ fw such 
pgpases by a~. 5ia!IP. or local ~- I.all e,11'uu,mee,1. or 
oe,e,-~ agenq:: 

(g) Mau,g a goad faith effart to canlinue ID maintain a d~ 
workplace lhmlql a,..-.11et1liltian al p,ar.y ... s (a). (b). (c). (d). 
(1!), and (f). 

B. The gr.Rl!e ~ insert in 1he '.ipaDe ~ bebN the 
sile(s) far lhe pertmnance d won done in ou, • .ec:tiu, -,, ttie 
specific grant 

Place ol Pabmiince (Shet adchss. city. county. Slalle. zip a.le) 

PR 

Antwan Wilson 
Secretary, Board of Education 

Chem [ ] if~ are wari,places on file that are nal idenlified '-1!. 

DRUG-FREE WORl<Pl.ACE 
(GRANTEES WHO ARE _..DIVIDUM..S) 

As requin!,d by 1he Onv-Free Wor1q,lace Ad. d 1088, and 
~~ ..it -46 CFR Part 78. Subf:i;lrt F. far gr.nees. ib 
defined at '45 CFR Part 7tl, Sections 76.eD6 and 70.610-

a. Ali a condlica, af1he v,.tnt. I certify thiilt I wil nat Mig;age in hi 
m1lawful ~. diHilution.. dispensa,g. possession, or use 
ol a culltullwd ~ in conduc:ling ;any a::tiwitywith 1h11 ~ 
and 

b. If CClffllicted al a crirr*al drug offense resulting 1nJm a ViDlalian 
~ cuing lhe candud al any g,ant adi!ility. I wil ~ lhe 
canvictiae a, in -.itir,g. within 10 calendar d;,ys al 1he CClffllicliDI,, lo: 
Oin!dDr, Grants and canhds Service, u .s. department of 
Educ.llian, ~ Mill)'land Awoue. S.W. (lbxJm 31:M. GSA 
Regional 011iae Buiding l'b. 3) Washinglan. DC 20202--4611. 
Nolice shall include lhe idenlilicaian l"U'llbers{s) of each affedi!d 
Fri-

ENVIRO ... ENTAL TOBACCO SMOICE ACT 

As requin!,d by 1he ~ildren Ad al 1004. (also 11-, as 
&wirolilllll!lit.al TabilCOD Smoke). and irnpilemen1Jed .- Put6ci.-
103-277, Pat C 11!,qUin!s that 

The ...-:ant cer1ilil!!s that smal,mg i5 nat permillled in ...,, pcnon 
of any iindocJr t.icilily a-1l!d or leilsed or CC111ll-*=d and used 
ruutinely or-~-h! prDllisial, af ._., care 5eNices. day 
care, and educiilian to ctikln!n under lhe ~ of 18. F-.e ID 
camply ..th Che p-ovisio11s al this i- may -.an fie~ d 
a civil manetaly penalty al up ID S 1..000 per dily. (The law does nal 
~ lo children's senrices pnMded in pilae residence, f.acilities 
fu1ded sa1e1J by Medic:an! a, Medic..f fcncls.. and partians d 
families used fa- in-patient drug and ala,hol ~) 

CONTRACT# 
('( T, - 6 o oc!{ 

DATE 



.. 

California Department of Education 
Child Development Division 

Agency Site List 
Fiscal Year 2016 -2017 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Alameda County 

Acorn Woodland Pre-K 1025 81 st Avenue 

Allendale Pre-K 3670 Penniman Ave 
Arroyo Viejo 1895 78th Ave 
Bella Vista Child Center 2410 10th Avenue 

Bridges@Melrose Academy Pre-K 1325- 53rd Avenue 

Brookfield Pre-K 401 Jones Avenue 
Burbank Pre-K 3550 64th Avenue 

Centro lnfantil De La Raza 2660 E 161hStreet 
Community United {Lockwood Pre-K) 6701 E 14tt, Street 
Emerson Child Center 4801 Lawton Avenue 
Fruitvale Pre-K 3200 Boston Avenue 
Garfield Pre-K 1640 22"d Avenue 

H. R. Tubman Child Development Center 800 33rd Street 

Highland Child Development Center 1322 86111 Avenue 
Hintil Kuu Ca Child Development Center 11850 Campus Drive 
Howard Pre-K 8755 Fontaine Street 
International Child Development Center 2825 International Blvd 
Jefferson Child Development Center 1975 40th Avenue 

Laurel Child Development Center 3825 California Street 
Lockwood Child Development Center 1125 69th Avenue 
Manzanita Child Development Center 2618 Grande Vista 
M.L. King Child Development Center 960A - 12th Street 

Place@Prescott Pre-K 920 Campbell Street 
Reach Academy Pre-K (Cox) 9860 Sunnyside Street 
San kofa Pre-K 581 61th Street 
Sequoia Child Development Center 3730 Lincoln Avenue 
Stonehurst Pre-K 9011051h Avenue 

United Nation 1025 4th Ave 

Yuk Yau Child Development Center 291101h Street 

ATTACHMENT A 

6125 

Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94619 
Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94606 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94603 
Oakland 94605 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94609 
Oakland 94602 
Oakland 94606 
Oakland 94608 
Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94619 
Oakland 94605 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94619 
Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94607 
Oakland 94607 
Oakland 94603 
Oakland 94609 
Oakland 94602 
Oakland 94603 
Oakland 94606 
Oakland 94607 




