
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

17-2395 
12/13/17 ~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

8 Community Schools, Thriving Students 

To: 

From: 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

December 13, 2017 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superi ntendent 

Subject: District Submitting Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Agreement - CCTR-7009, Genera l Child Care and 
Development Program 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Adoption by the Board Education of Resolution No. 1718-0091, Amendment No. 1, to the Grant contract No. CCTR-
7009-General Ch ild Care and Development Program from the Californ ia Department of Education for Early Childhood 
Education Department, increasing contract maximum reimbursement amount (MRA) from $2,114,624.00 to 
$2,368,501 .00, with no change of 240 minimum days of operation, but maximum rate per child of enrollment change from 
$43.31 to $48.51 , pursuant to terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant amendment agreement for OUSD schools for the fiscal year 2017-2018 that benefits the Early Childhood 
Education Department are submitted for Board acceptance and approval as indicated in the chart below. Grant 
agreement packets are available for review through the Board Secretary's Office and will be electronically available within 
one week of the board meeting through Board of Education Legislative Information Center under the File ID number 
stated at the top of the page. 

Backup 
Time Funding Original Increase Grant Contract File I.D # Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose 

Included 
Period Source Amount Amount Amount 

17-2395 Yes CCTR Oakland Unified This contract will 7/1/17- California $2,114,624 $253,877 $2,368,501.00 
Grant School District provide funding for 6/30/18 Department 

for the Early the General Child of Education 
Childhood Care and 
Education Development 

Department Programs, 
CCTR-7009, 

FY 2017-2018 

DISCUSSION: 
The District received a grant amendment agreement for the CCTR-7009 FY 17-18 to increase the maximum rate per 
child day of enrollment change from $43.31 to $48.51 . 

• Review scope of work outlined by each grant agreement and asses its contribution to 
sustained student achievement. 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success. 

OUSD received a completed grant agreement for each program listed in the chart by department. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The total amount of the grant will be provided to OUSD's Early Childhood Education program based on the adjustment to 
the Special Fund account. 

• Grant valued at: $ 2,368,501 .00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of District of Amendment No. 1 to the Grant agreement, CCTR-7009, for Early Childhood 
Education programming for fiscal year 2017-2018, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, and to submit amendments 
thereto , for the contract year, if any. 

Pa;elcf2 









CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento CA 95814-5901 

Amendment 01 
LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Budget AcURate Increase 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y.17-18 

DATE: July01 , 2017 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-7009 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 

DEV PROGRAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-7 

This agreement with the State of California dated July 01 , 2017 designated as number CCTR-7009 shall be amended in the 
following particulars but no others: 

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by deleting 

reference to $2,114,624.00 and inserting $2,368,501.00 in place thereof. 

The Maximum Rate per child day of enrollment payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by 
deleting reference to $43.31 and inserting $48.51 in place thereof. 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

The minimum Child Days of Enrollment (COE) Requirement shall be 48,825.0. (No change) 

Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement shall be 240. (No change) 

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force 

and effect. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

VALARIE BLISS, 
TITLE 

CONTRACT MANAGER 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

$ 253,877 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

$ 2,114,624 
TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 
$ 2,368,501 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 

See Attached 
ITEM CHAPTER 

See Attached 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 
I hereby certify upon my own personal kno ledge that budgeted unds are available for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

See Attached 

T.B.A. NO. 

DATE 

B.R. NO. 

Department of General Services 
use only 





California Department of Education 
FY17-18 

Page 5 of 13 

RESOLUTION 
No. 1718-0091 

This resolution is adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
th is transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of providing child 
care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign contract 
documents for Fiscal Year 2017-2018. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 
authorizes entering into local agreement number/s CCTR-7009, Amendment 01 and that 
the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board . 

NAME 

James Harris 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

TITLE 

President, Board of Education 

Secretary, Board of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS (?tf .. "' day of &cc~Vl"~ , 2017, by the 

Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of _ _;A--:.=la'-'--'m"""'-'e;c....;dc.;..;;a.;.___ County, in the State of California. 

I, X- , la< bit "'P" J;,,,..,,.,a/erk of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Unified School District, of Alameda County, in the State of 
California, certify that the foregoing is a full , true and correct copy of a resolution adopted 
by the said Board at a Regular Board meeting thereof held at a regular public 
place of meeting and the resolution is on file in the office of sa id Board. 

' ' (Date) 






































