
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

18-1817 OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL D ISTRICT 

Enactment Date Community Schools, Thriving Students 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRJCT 
Office of the Board of Education 

September I 2, 20 18 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell , Superintendent 

Grant Award - Cali fornia Department of Education - CCTR-8009 - General Child Care and 
Development Program - Early Childhood Educat ion Department 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0043 - Approving Contract No. CCTR-8009, California State General 
Childcare and Development Program, Project No. 01-6125-00-8 between District and the California Department of Education, accepting 
grant award for the California State Child Development Programs operated by the Early Childhood Education Department, in the amount of 
$2,368,501.00, for the period July I, 2018 to June 30, 2019, pursuant to terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 

Grant award for OUSD schools for the 2018-2019 fiscal years was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face 
Sheet and grant appl ication packets are attached. 

Backup 
Fil< 1.0 # Document Type Recipi!'nl 

Included 
Grant's Purpose Time Period fundin g Source Grant Amount 

18-1 817 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School 'The CCTR-8009 grant will support the July I 2018 -.lune California Department of $2,368,50 I 00 
District - Early Childhood General Child Care Development 30, 201 9 Education 

Education Programs for the Early Childhood 
Education Department. 

DISCUSSION: 
The district created a Grant Face sheet process to: 

• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success 

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the cha1t by the school. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The total amount of grants wi ll be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued at: $2,368,50 I .00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant award for Early Childhood Education programming for fiscal year 2018-2019, 
pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

Page 1 of 2 



ATTACHMENT S: 

Grant Face $heel 
CSPP 8019 Con1ract 
FY 20 I 8- I 9 Resolution No. I 819-0043 

Page 2 of 2 



O US D Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: F unding Cycle Dates: 
CCTR - 8009 July 1, 20 18 - June30, 20 19 

General Child Care & Child Development Programs 
Grant's Fiscal Agent: Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle : 
Oakland Unified School D istrict $2.368,50 I 
Early Childhood Education 
I 025 4th ave 
Oakland CA. 94606 
5 I 0- 273-8277 

Funding Agency: Grant Focus: 
California Department of Education Genera l Chi ld Care & Chi ld Development Programs 
List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served : 
All child care and Development programs 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained student The grant contract will support the schoo l age program under 
achievement or academic standards? the General Child Care Program 

How will th is grant be evaluated for impact upon The Annual Agency plan will determine the effectiveness of the 
student achievement? program. 
(C ustom ized data ck sign a nd technic.11 s uppo rt are provided at I ')I" of the 
J!r a nt a wa rd o r :ll :1 negotia ted fee for ;1 co n11nu nity- bascd fisca l agent who is 
not including OUSD's indi rect r :1tc of 5_59 u;.., in th e budgr-1. T he I '1/o or 
negoti:ued da ta frc will be c ha r~('d accord ing to a n Ag rcc-rncnt fo r G rant 
Ad m inis t ra tion Rel:1tcd Scrvic.·('s pay m en t schcdulr. T his frc should be 
inclullcd in the iz. r:i nt ' s b ud get fo r e,1 alu;1tion.) 

Does the grant require any resources from the No 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

Are services being supported by an OUS D fu nded Indirect costs are a part of the budget for this grant. 
grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD 
contract or MOU? 

(If yes, incl ude the dist r ic t" s indircrt r are of S.59% fo r a ll O USD 
s ire ser vices in th e grnnt·s b udget for admin is trat ive support. 
evaluatio n data. or indi rect services.) 

Will the proposed program take students out of the No 
classroom fo r any portion of the school day? 
(O IISD reserves the rig ht ro lim it service access to students d u r ing 
the school dny to ens ure acadcrn ir a tte nd ance con tinu ity .) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant Christie Anderson 
compliance? Director. Early Chi ldhood Education 
(lnd ud c corr ta ct"s na me. address. phone number. ema il ad dr ess.) I 025 4111 ave 

Oakland, CA 94610 
(5 10) 273-8277 
Christie.Anderson@ousd.org 

8/2010 OUSO Grants Management Services 



A >licant Obtained A> roval Sionatures: 
Entity Name/s Date 

Early Childhood Ed ucation Director Chri stie Anderson 

Grant Office Obtained A> 
Entity Signature/s Date 

Fiscal Officer Ofelia Roxas 

Superintendent Kyla Johnson- Tramell 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



California Department o f Education 
FY 18-19 
Page 5 of 15 

RESOLUTION 

This resolution is adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of providing 
child care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign 
contract documents for Fiscal Year 2018-19. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of QQ~/,\(\(j Un\ :bed ~ 1 
D\srr,0 
authorizes entering into local agreement number C. C--:tR - fr:XJ3 and 
that the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board. 

NAME SIGNATURE 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12th day of September 2018, by the 

Governing Board of tnK\and l An\ ti-RJ. Sbool \),s-±x:1c + 
of _ _ j)<\_...,a ... k'.b...&.J.e_d~°'---'---County, in the State of California. 

!;;E~Re-/~£'{ 
1, Kyla R. Johnson-Trammell , ~ of the Governing Board of 

Q«lc'.'..l~n~ \.\mbtclS,hw\ DiShilt of P&.ioud ~ ' County, in the 
State of California, certify that the fore oing is a full , true an correct copy of a resolution 
adopted by the said Board at a ar meeting thereof held at a 
regular public place of meeting and the solution is on file in the office of said Board . 

(Date) 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDl_:C-lT/01\" 

1430 N S treet 
Sacramento. CA 958/4-590/ 

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y. 1s -19 

DATE: July 01. 2018 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-8009 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 
DEV PROGRAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-8 

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named above. The Contractor agrees to comply 
with the CONTINUED FUNDING APPLICATION FY 18-19. the GENERAL TERMS ANO CONDITIONS• (GTC 04/2017), the 

GENERAL CHILDCARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS*, and the FUNDING TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS· (FT&C), which are by this reference made a part of the Agreement. Where the GTC 04/2017 conflicts with either 
the Program Requirements or the FT&C, the Program Requirements or the FT&C will prevail. 

Funding of this Agreement is contingent upon appropriation and availability of sufficient funds. This Agreement may be 
terminated immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or available in amounts sufficient to fund the State's 

obligations under this Agreement. 

The period of performance for this Agreement is July 01. 2018 through June 30, 2019. For satisfactory performance of the 
required services, the Contractor shall be reimbursed in accordance with the Determination of Reimbursable Amount section of 

the FT&C. at a rate not to exceed $48.51 per child day of full time enrollment and a Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) of 
$2,368.501.00. 

Service Requirements 

Minimum Child Days of Enrollment (COE) Requirement 48,825.0 
Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement 240 

Any provision of this Agreement found to be in violation of Federal or State statute or regulation shall be invalid, but such a 
finding shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement. 

Items shown with an asterisk (•) can be viewed at https://www.cde.ca .gov/fg/aa/cd/ftc2018.asp 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY \AUTHORIZED S!GNA TURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

Jaymi Brown. 
TITLE 

Contract Manager 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED SY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

s 2,368,501 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

0 

TOTAL. AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 
s 2,368,501 

PROGRAM/CA TEGORY (CODE AND TIT - Et 

Child Development Programs 
\OPTIONAL USEl 

See Attached 
ITEl\1 

See Attached 
CHAPTER 

OBJECT OF EXPENDIT\JRE !CODE AND TITLE! 

702 
1 nereby ceftl1y u pon my own perso nal kno cugc (n.3t Dvogeteo 1uoos are ava ,1a01C 10f' :.ne oenoo ano 

purpose of the e xpend11urfl staled .1bo11'1 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

See Attached 

3Y !AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME AND Tl11.E OF PERSON SIGNING P. 

ADDRESS 

FUND TITLE 

STATUTE =1sCAL YE.AR 

T B A NO B R NO 

DATE 

Department o' General Services 
use onfy 



CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-8009 

AMOUNT ENCUMBEREO BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE ANO TITLE) I FUND TITLE 
s 610,243 Child Development P rograms Federal 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93. 596 PC# 000321 

s 0 13609- 6 125 

TOT AL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER I STATUTE I FISCAL YEAR 
s 610,243 6100-1 94-0890 B/A 2018 201 8 -2 0 19 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) I FUND TITLE 
s 280,525 Chi ld Development Programs Federal 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93.575 PC# 000324 

s 0 15136-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER I STATUTE I FISCAL YEAR 
s 280,525 6100-1 94- 0890 B /A 2018 2018-2019 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: Res-5025 R ev-8290 -

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) I FUND TITLE 
s 1,477,7 33 Child Development Programs Genera l 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 

s 0 2 3 2 54- 6 125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER I STATUTE I FISCAL YEAR 
s 1 ,477,733 6100-1 94-0001 B /A 2018 2018-2019 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 
702 SACS: Res-6105 Rev-8590 

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge thal budgeted funds are available for the period and T.BA NO. 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. I B.R NO. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE 



California Department of Education 
FY 18-19 
Page 9 of 15 

CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2010, if a bidder or proposer executes or renews a contract in the 
amount of $100,000 or more on or after January 1, 2017, the bidder or proposer hereby certifies compliance 
with the following: 

1. CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, the contractor certifies compliance with the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil 
Code) and the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12960 of the Government Code); and 

2. EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, if a Contractor has an internal policy against a sovereign nation or peoples recognized by 
the United States government, the Contractor certifies that such policies are not used in violation of the 
Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil Code) or the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 
12960 of the Government Code). 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the official named below, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws Federal ID Number 
of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Proposer/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) 

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 

Date Executed 

9/12/18 

Executed in the County and State of 

Alameda County, State of Cali fornia 



California Department or Education 
FY 18-19 
Page 10 ol 15 

CERTIFICATION 

CCC 04/20 17 

I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that I am duly 
authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the clause(s) listed below. This 
certification is made under the laws of the State of California. 

Contractor/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) 

Printed Nome and Title of Person Signing 

I Date Executed 

9/12/ 18 

I Executed ;n the County af 

Alam eda Coun ty 

Federal ID Number 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES 

l . ST A TEME 1T OF COMPLLANCE: Contractor has, unless exempted. complied with the 
nondiscrimination program requirements. (Gov. Code § 12990 (a-f) and CCR, Title 2, Section 
11102) (Not applicable 10 public entities.) 
2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor will comp ly with the 
requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free workplace by 
taking the fo llowing actions: 

a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation. 
possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken 
against employees for violations. 

b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to infonn employees about: 

I) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 
2) the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace: 
3) any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and, 
4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. 

c. Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will : 

1) receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement; and, 



1_;a111orrna uepanmem 01 t:caucauon 
FY 18-19 
Page 11 of 15 

2) agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment on the 
Agreement. 
Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under the 
Agreement or termination of the Agreement or both and Contractor may be ineligible for award 
of any future State agreements if the department determines that any of the fol lowing bas 
occurred: the Contractor has made false certification , or v iolated the certification by fa iling to 
carry out the requirements as noted above. (Gov. Code §8350 et seq.) 

3. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CERTIFICATION: Contractor certifies that no 
more than one (I) final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federa l court has been 
issued against Contractor within the immediately preced ing two-year period because of 
Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a Federal court, wh ich orders Contractor to 
comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board. (Pub. Contract Code§ I 0296) (Not 
applicable to public entities.) 

4. CONTRACTS FOR LEGAL SERVICES $50 ,000 OR MORE- PRO BONO 
REQUIREMENT: Contractor hereby certifies that Contractor wi ll comply w ith the requirements 
of Section 6072 of the Business and Professions Code, effective January I, 2003. 
Contractor agrees to make a good faith effort to provide a minimum number of hours of pro bono 
legal services during each year of the contract equal to the lessor of 30 multiplied by the number 
of fu ll time attorneys in the fi rm ' s offices in the State, with the number of hours prorated on an 
actual day basis for any contract period of less than a ful l year or I 0% of its contract with the 
State. 

Failure to make a good faith effo11 may be cause for non-renewal of a state contract for legal 
services, and may be taken into account when detennining the award of future contracts with the 
State for legal services. 

5. EXPATRIATE CORPORA TIO NS: Contractor hereby dec lares that it is not an expatriate 
corporation or subsidiary of an expatriate corporation within the meaning of Public Contract 
Code Section I 0286 and l 0286.1 , and is eligible to contract with the State of California. 

6. SWEA TFREE CODE OF CONDUCT: 
a. All Contractors contracting for the procmement or laundering of apparel, gannents or 
corresponding accessories, or the procurement of equipment, materials, or supplies, other than 
procurement related to a public works contract, declare under penalty of perjury that no apparel, 
garments or conesponding accessories, equipment, materia ls, or supplies furni shed to the state 
pursuant to the contract have been laundered or produced in whole or in pa11 by sweatshop labor, 
forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal sanction, abusive forms of child labor 
or exploitation of children in sweatshop labor, or with the benefi t of sweatshop labor, forced 
labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal sanction, abusive forms of chi ld labor or 
exploitation of children in sweatshop labor. The contractor further declares under pena lty of 
perjury that they adhere to the Sweatfree Code of Conduct as set forth on the Cali fornia 
Department oflndustrial Relations website located at www.dir.ca. gov, and Publ ic Contract Code 
Section 6 108. 

b. The contractor agrees to cooperate fu lly in providing reasonable access to the contractor 's 
records, documents, agents or employees, or premises if reasonably required by authorized 



ca111ornIa uepanmem 01 1:.aucauon 
FY 18-19 
Page 12 of 15 

officia ls of the contracting agency, the Department of Industrial Relations, or the Department of 
Justice to determine the contractor 's compliance with the requirements under paragraph (a). 

7. DOMESTIC PARTNERS: For contracts of $1 00,000 or more, Contractor certifies that 
Contractor is in compliance with Public Contract Code section 10295 .3. 

8. GENDER IDENTITY: For contracts of$ I 00,000 or more, Contractor cert ifies that Contractor 
is in compl iance with Public Contract Code section I 0295.35. 

DOING BUSINESS W IT H T H E STAT E OF CALIFORNIA 

The fo llowing laws apply to persons or entities doing business with the State of Ca lifornia. 

1. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Contractor needs to be aware of the fo llowing provis ions 
regarding current or former state employees. If Contractor has any questions on the status of any 
person rendering services or involved with the Agreement, the awardi ng agency must be 
contacted immed iately for c larification. 

Current State Employees (Pub. Contract Code § I 04 I 0): 

I). No officer or employee shall engage in any employment, activity or enterprise from which 
the officer or employee receives compensation or has a fina ncial interest and which is sponsored 
or funded by any state agency, un less the employment, activity or enterprise is required as a 
condition of regular state employment. 

2). No officer or employee shal l contract on his or her own behalf as an independent contrnctor 
with any state agency to provide goods or services. 

Former State Employees (Pub. Contract Code § I 04 11 ): 

I). For the two-year period from the elate he or she left state employment, no former state o fficer 
or employee may enter into a contract in wh ich he or she engaged in any of the negotiations, 
transactions, p lanning, arrangements or any part of the decis ion-making process relevant to the 
contract w hile employed in any capacity by any state agency. 

2). For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left state employment, no former state 
officer or employee may enter into a contract with any state agency if he or she was employed by 
that state agency in a po licy-making pos ition in the same general subject area as the proposed 
contract within the 12-month per iod prior to his or her leaving state service. 

If Contractor vio lates any provis ions of above paragraphs, such action by Contractor shall render 
thi s Agreement void. (Pub. Contract Code § I 0420) 

Members of boards and commissions are exempt from this section if they do not receive 
payment other than payment of each meeting o f the board or commiss ion, payment for 
preparatory time and payment fo r per diem. (Pub. Contract Code § 10430 (e)) 



1..:a11rorrna uepanment or 1:aucauon 
FY 18-19 
Page 13 of 15 

2. LABOR CODE/WORKERS' CO MPENSATION: Contractor needs to be aware of the 
provisions which require every employer to be insured against liabili ty for Worker's 
Compensation or to undertake self-i nsurance in accordance w ith the provis ions, and Contractor 
affirms to comply with such provisions before commencing the performance o f the work of this 
Agreement. (Labor Code Section 3700) 

3. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: Contractor assures the State that it complies with 
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, which prohibits discrimination on the basis 
of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA. (42 
U.S.C. 12 10 1 et seq.) 

4. CONTRACTOR NAME CHANGE: An amendment is required to change the Contractor's 
name as listed on this Agreement. Upon receipt of legal documentation of the name change the 
State will process the amendment. Payment of invoices presented with a new name cannot be 
pa id p rior to approval of said amendment. 

5. CORPORA TE QUALIFICATIONS TO DO BUS INESS IN CALI FORNIA: 

a. When agreements are to be perfo1m ed in the state by corporations, the contracting agencies 
will be verifying that the contractor is currently qua lified to do business in Californi a in order to 
ensure that all obligations due to the state are fulfilled. 

b. "Doing business" is defi ned in R&TC Section 23101 as actively engaging in any transaction 
for the purpose of financia l or pecuniary gain or profi t. Although there are some statutory 
exceptions to taxation, rarely will a corporate contractor performing within the state not be 
subj ect to the franchise tax. 

c. Both domestic and fo re ign corporations (those incorporated outside of California) must be in 
good standing in order to be qualified to do business in California. Agencies will determine 
whether a corporation is in good standing by cal ling the Office of the Secretary of State . 

6. RESO LUTION : A county, c ity, district, or other local public body must provide the State with 
a copy of a resolution, order, motion, or ordinance of the local governing body wh ich by law has 
authority to enter into an agreement, authoriz ing execution of the agreement. 

7. AIR OR WATER POLLUTION VlOLA TION: Under the State laws, the Contractor shall not 
be: ( 1) in violation of any order or resolution not subject to review promulgated by the State A ir 
Resources Board or an air po llution control district; (2) subject to cease and desist order not 
subject to review issued pursuant to Section 13301 of the Water Code for vio lation of waste 
discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or (3) finally determined to be in violation o f 
provisions of federal law relating to a ir or water pollution. 

8. PA YEE DAT A RECORD FORM STD. 204: This form must be completed by a ll contractors 
that are not another state agency or other governmenta l entity. 



California Department of Education 
FY 18-19 
Page 14 of 15 

co_s (ll~. !JID7J FEDERAL CERT/FICA TIONS 

CERTIFICATIONS REGARDING LOBBYING; DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION AND OTHER 
RESPONS IBILITY MATTERS; AND DRUG- FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS 

Appicarrts should refer lo the regula!ions ciled below to detennine the certification to mx:h they al'E require.<! to attest. Appik:ants should also 
review !he insmictions for -certification included .-a the regulations befoce completing this fOOTl. Signature on this lam provides ftr ccmplianoe 
with -certification r:equrements undet- 45 Cffi Part ro. "New restrictions on Lobbyjr)g.· and 45 CFR ?art 76. "Govemrnern-wide Debarment and 
Suspension (Nicn proa.irement) and GoYemment-wide reqai"emerrts for Drug-Free Workplace (Gr.nts): The certifications shall be tl'Eated as a 
mater.al represaitaoon of fact upon ....tiJCh ~ will be placed when the Department of Educatioo detennines lo~ the 1:0','ered 
1rans.oction. gram, or cooperatHe agreement 

1. LOBBYING 

As required by Section 135-2. Trite 31 of the U.S. Code:, and 
implement!?d at 45 CFR Part Q3, for- persons entering into a mm Cf' 
cooperatiille agire,ement mrer $ 100,000 as defined at 45 CFR Part 
93.SeciicxlsQ:3.105an::1 1:13 .110. the applicam certrnes lh.rt: 

{a ) No feoeral appropriated funds ha¥e been paid or will be paid. by 
Cf' -on behalf of the l.Sldersigned. to any per.;on for mluencm,g o r 
attempting to inffuence ~ officer or employee of ,ny agency. a 
rnembef' of Caigre:ss in connection with the mak,ng at a-,y federal 
g;im. the entemg into of any coopera.riive agreement. and the 
extension. oontinuaton. renewal, amendment. or modifcation of 
;my federal grant or woperalive agreement: 

(b) If ,ny funds otha- than federal apprq,riated funds ha~ been Cf' 

will be paid 10 any per,;.on for- infiuencing Cf' .attempting to influence 
an ernpoyee of Congress. er any e"l)k)yee ol a Member al: 
Cong= Fi c:anedion wilh lhls Federal grant Cf' cocpe.-ati1re 
~nl. the tnder'signed shal complete and submit Standard 
Fonn -UL. "Disclosuce F onn to Repcrt Loobyng: in aocordanoe 
with this instruction: 

{c) The ~gned shall ~ire !ha! the language of this 
certification be incllded in the awal'd docunents for al s-ooawaros 
at al ~ finciuding subgrants. contracts under grants and 
cooperat;ue ageemems. and subconliracts) and llnat al 
subrecpietts shall cenify and disoose ac:oorongty. 

2. CES.A.RME!NT, SUSPENSION. AND OTHER 
RESPONSIBILITY t.MTTEFI.S 

As requrad by execu&.oe Order 12549 , Debarment and Suspension. 
and othef" ~ibilities implemenlled at 45 CFR Pan 76. for 
prospectivE, paroopants in primary or a IDWEf' tief" =vered 
trais.acoons, as demed at 45 CFR Part 76. Se::tions 76.105 and 
76.110. 

A. The applicant cenifies that it and its p-ncipals: 

{a ) An? not presently debarred. Sl.lSpended proposed for deb:arment.. 
declared ineligible. or voluntany exctucle<l from covered 
tra,s.act.iiats by any teder.il depa-tmerrt or agency: 

(b) H.r.re not within a three-year period preceding this applicat oo 
been oonvil:U!d d Cf' had a -civil judgment rendered agains.1 them fCf' 
commissioo of fraud a- a airnnal offense in =nnection with 
obtaining. atteq:,ting lo obtain. or perfomng a public (&aderal. 
state. or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction 
violation of feoeral or Stau; antilrust ~ a oommission ,of 
embezzlemen:. theft. foryery. bribery, falsification Cf' desmidion of 
re<:ords . ma°'9 rafse statemetts, a- reoeiving stolen property. 

{c) Are not presernty indicted for or otherwise ai~ DI' civity 
chaiyed by a govemmemal entl!y {federal, s.tate. Cf' local) with 
commis.sion of ,ny of the otfenses enumeraoed in~ (1) {b) 
of this oenincaticn; and 

{d ) H.avE nct within a three-ye.w- period proceeding this applica"tion 
had one Cf' mere public transactions (federal. Slate, er local) 
termnated for cause or default and 

B. \'iher-e lhe applicant is tnable to certify ID any at !he SlaJiemenls 
Fi 1his certification. he Cf' she shall attach an ex~tion ro lhis 
aw(k:ation.. 

3 . DRLJG..rR::E WORKPLACc (GRANTEES OTHER THAN 
INDIVIDUALS) 

As ~ by !he Drug-Free Workplaoe Ac. of 1MB. and 
mplememed c6. 45 CFR Part 76. Subpart F. for gr.nees. as 
defined at 45 Or-~ Part 7·6. Sections 7 6.tl05 and 7t'L610-

A . The applicant certifies 1hat it will or will contnue to prov02 a 
~free wori<plaoe by. 

{a )Ptlblishflg a stalement notifyng errpoyees 1ha'! the ...iawtul 
manufacbre. distrilu1ion. dispensing, possession. Cf' use ol a 
contrdle,cj Stbsbnce is prohibited in the grantee· s wcrtplace and 
specifying the actions that wt! be Gk.en against employees b" 
violation of such p-ohibition. 

(b) Esrablishng an on-going ,crug-free awareness program 10 infonn 
employees abouf.-

{ 1) The d~ger of drug abuse in the wcrlpla.ce; 

{2) The gra,tee·s poocy of maintaining a ~free workpa.ce; 

{3) Any available drug cotnSeling. rehabilitation. and employee 
as~ programs; and 

{4 ) The penaltiies that may be imposed upon ernployee:s for drug 
abuse violations occurring in the woricplace; 

{c) Making it a requremem tta each employee ID be engaged .-i 
pernmnance of the grant be given a copy of the statement requi"ed 
by p;ragraph (a ); 

{d ) Noiifying the employee m lhe =ianent required by paragraph 
{a ) that. as a coodioc.fl of ~t under the grant. !he 
employee will -

(1) Abide by the terms ol the stal!ement; and 

(2) Notify lhe employer wt ..ming of h'is OC' her conviction for a 
violation; 

{e ) Notifying the agency. in writrQ. within 10 ca6endY days jig 

receiving noooe mder subparagraph {d ) (2.) from an empl~ or 
otherwise receiving acrual no&:e oi sum ccnvic:tion. Employers al: 
convicted e~ 111VJst provide notioe, r.ciuding posioon title. 



California Department o r Education 
FY 18-19 
Page 15 or 15 

to: Oftcta. Grants . .and Cc:n1Tads Senrx:e. U.S. ~ af 
Educabon. ~~Avenue. S.W .• (Room 3 124 . GSA 
Reg10nill Office Butding No. 3 ). Washington. OC 20202 -4571 

Notice ~ ndude lhe ~ runbe,(s) d eadi altected 
gr3l'II; 

{f) Tang one af u,e folowing ~- IM!hin 30 c.-end.lr- d;iy5 d 
n!CenmQ nob0e Wider 5"bp,.r~~ {d ) ( 2}.. IMlt'Irespec11D ary 
employee who is 50 canricted 

{ 1) Taing~ peBOOnel action .ganst such an errpoyee. 
~ to and ncluding termin.ilion, a:lf1SQffll with !he n?ql.l~ ot 
the Rl!h.lbiliblion Act of 1 '173. as amended: or 

{2) ~ such employee to~ SZ!!ifad.(riy in a drug 
.abuse ass.isbnce or ~il~ion pnvam app,owed kw 5UCh 
purposes by a fl!deral. 5131e. or local ~ - 1.- enfo«emf'l'lt. or 
~~ag,ency: 

{g) Making a good faith effort to ocnt,nue to maintain a dni~ 
~ through i~ of i:,a,..g.'4)1,s (a). {b). {c), (d). 
(e ) . and (f). 

B. The~ sh.all insert in the space P'0'fided below the 
~s) for lhe pemnnance d wort done in <X>Orlf!<:tm with the 
specific grant 

Place of~{~ addres.s. ci!y. county. SOIia. zip oode) 

NAME OF APPUCANT {CONTRACTO 

11ncc :ng 
SIGNATURE President. Board of Education 

Check [ ] if ~ are worilplaoes on file Iha are not idenlified '-e 

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE 
{GRANTEES WHO ARE INDIVIDUALS) 

As ne<pred by 1he Orug-Fn!e Worllplace Ad. cf 1988. and 
~ at 45 CFR Part 76. Subpart F. for gra-a,es. as 
defined .-.t 45 OFR Part 7 6. Sections 76.e05 and 76.610-

a. As a <X>Odition or the grant. I certify that I will not en!PQe in he 
~I manubcu-e. disll'bllron .. d~. posses5ion. or \151! 

of a comrolled substance in conducting any activity witt1 the grant. 
.and 

b . If convical!d ot a ctimnal drug ofl'ense resulting frcm a viobllon 
OCCU1W1!Q dunng the oondUCl al any grant activity, I will report the 
conviction. ri writing. Wllhri 10 calendar clays of the con .. ictio.,. tot 
Di~ . Grants and 0Cll1lrac'5 Semce. U .S . department of 
Education. 400 Ma)lland Awe,iue, S . W. (Room 3124. GSA 
Rl!goonal Office 9uicling No. 3) W-honglnn. DC 20202-4571 . 
Notice ~I mude lhe identificatron ,..,,~s) of ead'i afleded 
g;int 

ENVIRONMENT AL TOBACCO SMOKE ACT 

As reqused by the Pn:rChi ldf'l!fl Ad ol tCKK. (~ 11:nown as 
Emrironn-,tai Tobaoco Smoke). and •~ ail Putf"ic Law 
103--277. Part C ~ !hat 

The ~t oeftifies 1hat smok:r,g ,s nol pe~ or, ariy portion 
of..-, n:loot facilrty ~ o< leased a oontrxted and used 
roulinely °' regu~ lor lhe pro¥ision of he.iftti care servi::es. cby 
care. and education to cnldren u.~ the ~ of 18. F.-..e lo 
compy wilt\ the provisxins of this L.M may ~ .. lhe i"1)0Silion d 
a civil monetary~ of t4> 1o $ l .000 per day. (The bw does noc 
apply to children's senriC2-S pro,,,id@d in ~ ~. lac:ilibes 
h.nded solely by Medic'lre or Medi=ud fwlds. ilOd portions of 
fdJl>es used for in-patient drug and aloohol lr'Nlml!nl) 

DATE 




