
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment umber 
Enactment Date 
B 

To: 

From: 

Subj ect: 

Board of Ed ucation 

OAKLAND UN IFI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT 
Office of the Board of Education 

Kyla Tramel l, Superintendent 

District Grant Award, for CCT R-7009 Contract FY 2017-18 

ACT ION REQUESTED: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Co n rnify Schools, Thriving Students 

Adoption by the Board of Ed ucation of Resol uti on No. 1718-0015, Grant Contract o. CCTR-7009 from California Department of Educati on to 
provide funding fo r General Child Care and Development Programs for the Early Ch ildhood Ed ucation Department, by fundin g $2, 114,624 
pursuant to terms and condi tions thereof, if any . All other terms and cond itions of the Agreement remain in full fo rce and effect. 

BACKGRO UN D: 
Grant agreement for OUSD schools for the 20 17-20 18 fiscal year that benefit the Early Chi ldhood Ed ucation Department are submitted fo r 
Board acceptance and approval as indicated in the chart below. Grant agreement packets are available for review through the Board Secretary's 
Office and will be electronica lly availab le within one week of the board meeting through Board of Education Legislative Information Center 
under the file 1.0. number stated at the top of this page. 

Backup 

File I.D # 
Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Funding Grant 
Included Period Source Amount 

Yes CCTR - 7009 Oakland Unified This contract will 7/ 1/20 17- Californ ia $2, 114,624 
Grant Award School District for Provide fundin g 6/30/20 18 Department 

\ 1---\~i~ 
Early Childhood for the General of Education 

Education Child Care and 
Department Development 

Programs. 

DISCUSS ION : 
The District received a contract agreement for the CCTR-7009 Contract FY 17-18 for continued funding to the Early Child Care and 
Development Program. 

• Review scopes of work outlined by each grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained student 
achievement. 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success. 

OUSD received a completed grant agreement for each program listed in the chart by department. 

FISCAL IM PACT: 
The total amo unt of the grant amendment will be provided to OUSD Early Ch ildhood Education programs based on earnings from student 
enro llment and attendance to fulfill the states ob li gation under the contract . 

• Grant valued at $2 , 114,624.00 

RECOMMENDAT IO N : 
Acceptance by the Board of Ed ucation of District grant amendment agreements for Early Ch ildhood Ed ucation programming for fiscal 
years 20 17-20 18, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

~lcf2 



ATTACHMENTS: 
Grant Face Sheet - CCTR-7009 Contract. FY 20 17-1 8 
Reso luti on o. I 718-00 15 

Page2 of2 



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: Funding Cycle Dates: 
CCTR- 7009 July 1,2017-June30,2018 

General Child Care & Child Development Programs 
Grant's Fiscal Agent: Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 
Oakland Unifi ed School District $2, 114,624 
Early Childhood Education 
1025 4'h ave 
Oakland CA, 94606 
510- 273-8277 

Funding Agency: Grant Focus: 
California Depa11ment of Education General Child Care & Child Development Programs 
List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: 
All child care and Development programs 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained student The grant contract will support the school age program under 
achievement or academic standards? the General Child Care Program 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon The Annual Agency plan will determine the effectiveness of the 
student achievement? program. 

(Customized data des ign and technical support are provided at I 1X, of th e 
grant award or at a nego tiated fee for a community-based fi scal age nt wh o is 
not including OUSD's indirect rate of 5.59'Yu in the budget. The I 'Yo, or 
negotiated data fee will be charged according to an Agreement for Gra nt 
Administration Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be 
included in th e gra nt 's budget for evaluation .) 

Does the grant require any resources from the No 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

Are services being suppo11ed by an OUSD funded Indirect costs are a pai1 of the budget for this grant. 
grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD 
contract or MOU? 
(If yes, include the district's indirect rate of 5.59% for all O USD 
site services in the grant's budget for administrative support, 
eva luation data , or indirect services.) 

Will the proposed program take students out of the No 
classroom for any po11ion of the school day? 
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students during 
the school day to ensure academic attendance continuity.) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant Chri st ie Anderson 
compliance? Director, Early Childhood Education 
(Include contact's name, address, phone number, email address.) I 025 4th ave 

Oakland, CA 94610 
(510) 273-8277 
Chri stie.Anderson@ousd.org 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 1 



A licant Obtained A 
Entity Name/s Date 

Early Ch ildhood Education Director C hri stie A nderson 

1\ \1 
Grant Office Obtained A natures: 

Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Fiscal Officer Vernon Hall 

Superintendent Kyla Trame ll 

8/201 O OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



A licant Obtained A 
Entity Name/s Date 

Early Childhood Education Di rector C hri stie Anderson 

1 

Grant Office Obtained A natures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Fisca l Officer Vernon Hall 

Superintendent Ky la Trame ll 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



Cal iiomia Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page 5 of 13 

RESOLUTION 
No. 1718-0015 

This resolution is adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
this transaction with the Cal ifornia Department of Education for the purpose of providing 
child care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign 
con tract documents for Fiscal Year 2017-18 . 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

authorizes entering into local agreement number CCTR - 7009 and 
that the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board . 

NAME TITLE 

James Harris President, Board of Education 

Kyla Tramell Secretary, Board of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS q f+- day of ~Ub+ 
Governing Board of Oakland Uni fied School Distri ct 

of Alameda 

I, Kyla Tramell 

County, in the State of California. 

,~~e Governing Board of 

2017 , by the 

Oakland Unified Sch_()~] District , of Alameda , County, in the 
State of Californ ia, certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution 
adopted by the said Board at a Regular meeting thereof held at a 
regular public place of meeting and the resolution is on file in the office of said Board. 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento CA 95814-5901 

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y.11 -1s 
DATE: July 01 , 2017 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-7009 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 

DEV PROGRAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-7 

This Ag reement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named above. The Contractor agrees to comply 
with the terms and cond itions of the CURRENT APPLICATION; the GENERAL TERMS AND COND ITIONS (GTC 04/2017)*; 

the GENERAL CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS*; and the FUNDING TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS (FT&C)*, which are by this reference made a part of this Agreement. Where the GTC 04/2017 conflicts with 
either the Program Requirements or the FT&C, the Program Requirements or the FT&C will prevail. 

Funding of th is Agreement is contingent upon appropriation and availability of sufficient funds . This Agreement may be 
terminated immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or available in amounts sufficient to fund the State's 

obligations under this Agreement. 

The period of performance for this Agreement is July 01 , 2017 through June 30 , 2018. For satisfactory performance of the 
required services , the Contractor shall be reimbursed in accordance with the Determination of Reimbursable Amount Section of 
the FT&C, at a rate not to exceed $43.31 per child per day of full-time enrollment and a Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) 
of $2 ,114,624.00 . 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

Minimum Child Days of Enrol lment (COE) Requirement 
Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement 

48,825.0 
240 

Any provision of this Agreement found to be in violation of Federal and State statute or regulation shall be invalid , but such a 
finding shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement. 

Items shown with an Asterisk (*), are hereby incorporated by this reference and made part of this Agreement as if attached 
hereto. These documents can be viewed at http ://www.cde.ca .gov/fg/aa/cd/ftc2017 .asp 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

VALARIE BLISS, 
TITLE ADDRESS 

CONTRACT MANAGER 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) FUND TITLE Department of General Services 
DOCUMENT Child Development Programs use only 

$ 2,114,624 (OPTIONAL USE) 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR See Attached 
TH IS CONTRACT 

ITEM I CHAPTER STATUTE I FISCAL YEAR 
$ 0 

See Attached 
TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 
DATE 

$ 2,114,624 702 
I hereby certify upon my own personal kno ledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and T.B.A. NO. I B.R. NO. 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE 

See Attached 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
143 0 N Street 

Sacramento, CA 95814-5901 

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

CONTRACTOR'S NAM E: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y.17-18 

DATE: July 01. 2017 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-7009 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 

DEV PROG RAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01 -6125-00-7 

Th is Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named above . The Contractor agrees to comply 
with the terms and conditions of the CURRENT APPLICATION ; the GENERAL TERMS AND COND ITIONS (GTC 04/2017)*; 

the GENERAL CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS* ; and the FUNDING TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS (FT&C)*, wh ich are by this reference made a part of th is Agreement. Where the GTC 04/2017 conflicts with 

either the Program Requirements or the FT&C, the Program Requi rements or the FT&C will prevail. 

Funding of th is Agreement is contingent upon appropriation and avai lability of sufficient funds. Th is Agreement may be 

terminated immed iately by the State if funds are not appropriated or available in amounts sufficient to fund the State's 
obligations under this Agreement. 

The period · of performance for this Agreement is July 01, 2017 through June· 30, 2018. For satisfactory performance of the 
1 I 

required services , the Contractor shall be reimbursed in accordan ce with the Determination of Reimbursable Amount Section of 

the FT&C , at a rate not to exceed $43 .3 1 per child per day of fu ll-time enrollment and a Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) 

of $2,114,624 .00. 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

Minimum Ch ild Days of Enro ll ment (COE) Requirement 
Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement 

48,825.0 
240 

Any provision of this Agreement found to be in violation of Federal and State statute or regulation shall be inva lid , but such a 
finding shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement. 

Items shown with an Asterisk (*), are hereby incorporated by this reference and made part of this Agreement as if at 

hereto . These documents can be viewed at http://www.cde.ca.gov/fg /aa/cd/ftc2017.asp 

STATE OF CALIFORN IA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

VALARIE BLISS , 
TITLE 

CONTRACT MANAGER 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

$ 2,114,624 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

$ 0 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 

See Attached 
ITEM 

See Attached 
CHAPTER 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATc 
$ 2,114,624 I 

OBJc CT OF EXP:cNDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 
--,1"""ne-re"'"'by- c-en--ny_ u_p_on_m_y-ow_n_p--er--so-na~I k-no-;-,-,e-og-e--,n-,a,-ou.,..o-ge.,..te'"'"d ,-fu nds are available ior the penoo ana 

purpose of the expenditure stated above . 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFr\CER 

See Attached 

ADDRESS 

FUND TITLE 

STATUTE FISCAL YEAR 

T.B A. NO. B.R. NO. 

DATE 



CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-7009 

AMOUNT EN CUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) I FUND TITLE 

$ 612 ,162 Child Development Programs Federa l 

PRIOR AMOU NT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93.596 PC# 000321 
$ 0 13609-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020 .001 I CHAPTER I STATUTE I FISCAL YEAR 

$ 612,162 6100-194-0890 B/A 2017 2017-2018 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY TH IS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) I FUND TITLE 
$ 281 ,387 Child Development Programs Federal 

PRIOR AMOU NT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93.575 PC# 000324 
$ 0 15136-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER I STATUTE I FISCAL YEAR 

$ 281 ,387 6100-1 94-0890 B/A 2017 2017-2018 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE ) I FUND TITLE 
$ 1,221,075 Child Development Programs General 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 

$ 0 23254-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30 .10.020.001 I CHAPTER I STATUTE I FISCAL YEAR 

$ 1,221,075 6100-194-0001 B/A 20 17 2017-2018 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE ) 

702 SACS: Res-6105 Rev-8590 

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and T.B.A. NO. I B.R. NO. 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE 



Cal iforn ia Department of Education 
FY 17-1 8 
Page 9 of 15 

CERTIFICATION 

CCC 04/2017 

I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PE TALTY OF PERJURY that I am duly 
authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the clause(s) listed below. This 
certification is made under the laws of the State of California. 

Federal ID Number 

I - 0005? 

Print 
President, 

Executed in the County of 

AIA1A.8Df\ 
CONTRACTOR CERTIFICA TJON CLAUSES 

1. ST A TEMENT OF COMPLIANCE: Contractor has, unless exempted, complied with 
the nondiscrimination program requirements. (Gov. Code§ 12990 (a-f) and CCR, Title 2, 
Section 11102) ( ot applicable to public entities .) 

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor will comply with the 
requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free 
workplace by taking the fo llowing actions: 

a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, 
dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying 
actions to be taken against employees for violations . 

b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to infom1 employees about: 

1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 
2) the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 
3) any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; an d, 
4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. 

c. Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will: 

1) receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement; and, 
2) agree to abide by the tenns of the company's statement as a condition of employment 
on the Agreement. 

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under 
the Agreement or tennination of the Agreement or both and Contractor may be ineligible 
for award of any future State agreements if the department detennines that any of the 
fo llowi ng has occurred: the Contractor bas made fa lse certification. or violated the 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page 10 of 15 

certification by failing to carry out the requirements as noted above. (Gov. Code §8350 et seq.) 

3. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CERTIFICATION: Contractor certifies that no 
more than one (1) final unappealable finding of contempt of cou11 by a Federal court has been 
issued against Contractor within the immediately preceding two-year period because of 
Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a Federal court, which orders Contractor to 
comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board. (Pub. Contract Code§ 10296) (Not 
applicable to public entities.) 

4. CONTRACTS FOR LEGAL SERVICES $50,000 OR MORE- PRO BONO 
REQUIREMENT: Contractor hereby certifies that Contractor will comply with the requirements 
of Section 6072 of the Business and Professions Code, effective January 1, 2003 . 

Contractor agrees to make a good faith effort to provide a minimum number of hours of pro bono 
legal services during each year of the contract equal to the lessor of 30 multiplied by the number 
of full time attorneys in the firm ' s offices in the State, with the number of hours prorated on an 
actual day basis for any contract period of less than a full year or 10% of its contract with the 
State. 

Failure to make a good faith effort may be cause for non-renewal of a state contract for legal 
services, and may be taken into account when determining the award of future contracts with the 
State for legal services. 

5. EXPATRIATE CORPORATIONS: Contractor hereby declares that it is not an expatriate 
corporation or subsidiary of an expatriate corporation within the meaning of Public Contract 
Code Section 10286 and 10286.1 , and is eligible to contract with the State of California. 

6. SWEATFREE CODE OF CONDUCT: 

a. All Contractors contracting for the procurement or laundering of apparel, gannents or 
corresponding accessories, or the procurement of equipment, materials, or supplies, other than 
procurement related to a public works contract, declare under penalty of perjury that no apparel , 
garments or corresponding accessories, equipment, materials, or supplies furnished to the state 
pursuant to the contract have been laundered or produced in whole or in part by sweatshop labor, 
forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal sanction, abusive fom1s of child labor 
or exploitation of children in sweatshop labor, or with the benefit of sweatshop labor, forced 
labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal sanction, abusive forms of child labor or 
exploitation of children in sweatshop labor. The contractor further declares under penalty of 
perjury that they adhere to the Sweatfree Code of Conduct as set forth on the California 
Department of Industrial Relations website located at www.dir.ca.gov, and Public Contract 
Code Section 6108. 

b. The contractor agrees to cooperate fully in providing reasonable access to the contractor's 
records, documents, agents or employees, or premises if reasonably required by authorized 
officials of the contracting agency, the Department of Industrial Relations, or the Department of 
Justice to detem1ine the contractor' s compliance with the requirements under paragraph (a) . 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page 11 of 15 

7. DOMESTIC PARTNERS: For contracts of $100,000 or more, Contractor certifies that 
Contractor is in compliance with Public Contract Code section 10295.3. 

8. GENDER IDENTITY: For contracts of $100,000 or more, Contractor ce1tifies that Contractor 
is in compliance with Public Contract Code section 10295 .35. 

DOING BUSINESS WITH THE ST A TE OF CALIFORNIA 

The following laws apply to persons or entities doing business with the State of California. 

1. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Contractor needs to be aware of the following provisions 
regarding current or former state employees. If Contractor has any questions on the status of any 
person rendering services or involved with the Agreement, the awarding agency must be 
contacted immediately for clarification. 

CutTent State Employees (Pub. Contract Code §10410): 

1). No officer or employee shall engage in any employment, activity or enterprise from which 
the officer or employee receives compensation or has a financial interest and which is sponsored 
or funded by any state agency, unless the employment, activity or enterprise is required as a 
condition of regular state employment. 

2). No officer or employee shall contract on his or her own behalf as an independent contractor 
with any state agency to provide goods or services. 

Fonner State Employees (Pub. Conh·act Code § 10411 ): 

1). For the two-year period from the date he or she left state employment, no fonner state officer 
or employee may enter into a contract in which he or she engaged in any of the negotiations, 
transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-making process relevant to the 
contract while employed in any capacity by any state agency. 

2). For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left state employment, no fonner state 
officer or employee may enter into a contract with any state agency if he or she was employed by 
that state agency in a policy-making position in the same general subject area as the proposed 
contract within the 12-month period prior to his or her leaving state service. 

If Contractor violates any provisions of above paragraphs , such action by Contractor shall render 
this Agreement void. (Pub. Contract Code § 10420) 

Members of boards and commissions are exempt from this section if they do not receive 
payment other than payment of each meeting of the board or commission, payment for 
preparatory time and payment for per diem. (Pub. Contract Code §10430 (e)) 

2. LABOR CODE/WORKERS' COMPENSATION: Contractor needs to be aware of the 
provisions which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page12of15 

Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions, and Contractor 
affoms to comply with such provisions before commencing the perfo1mance of the work of this 
Agreement. (Labor Code Section 3700) 

3. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: Contractor assures the State that it complies with 
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, which prohibits discrimination on the basis 
of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA. ( 42 
U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) 

4. CONTRACTOR NAME CHANGE: An amendment is required to change the Contractor's 
name as listed on this Agreement. Upon receipt of legal documentation of the name change the 
State will process the amendment. Payment of invoices presented with a new name cannot be 
paid prior to approval of said amendment. 

5. CORPORA TE QUALIFICA TTONS TO DO BUSINESS IN CALIFORNIA: 

a. When agreements are to be perfonned in the state by corporations, the contracting agencies 
will be verifying that the contractor is currently qualified to do business in California in order to 
ensure that all obligations due to the state are fulfilled . 

b. "Doing business" is defined in R&TC Section 23101 as actively engaging in any transaction 
for the purpose of financial or pecuniary gain or profit. Although there are some statutory 
exceptions to taxation, rarely will a corporate contractor perfonning within the state not be 
subject to the franchise tax. 

c. Both domestic and foreign corporations (those incorporated outside of California) must be in 
good standing in order to be qualified to do business in California. Agencies will detennine 
whether a corporation is in good standing by calling the Office of the Secretary of State. 

6. RESOLUTION: A county, city, district, or other local public body must provide the State with 
a copy of a resolution, order, motion, or ordinance of the local governing body which by law has 
authority to enter into an agreement, authorizing execution of the agreement. 

7. AIR OR WATER POLLUTION VIOLATION: Under the State laws, the Contractor shall not 
be: (1) in violation of any order or resolution not subject to review promulgated by the State Air 
Resources Board or an air pollution control district; (2) subject to cease and desist order not 
subject to review issued pursuant to Section 13301 of the Water Code for violation of waste 
discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or (3) finally determined to be in violation of 
provisions of federal law relating to air or water pollution. 

8. PAYEE DATA RECORD FORM STD. 204: This forn1 must be completed by all contractors 
that are not another state agency or other governmental entity. 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page 13 of 15 

C0-005 

CALIFORNIA CIVlL RIGHTS LAWS CERTIFICAnON 

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2010, if a bidder or proposer executes or renews a contract in the 
amount of $100,000 or more on or after January 1, 2017 , the bidder or proposer hereby certifies compliance 
with the following : 

1. CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, the contractor certifies compliance with the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil 
Code) and the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12960 of the Government Code); and 

2. EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, if a Contractor has an internal policy against a sovereign nation or peoples recognized by 
the United States government, the Contractor certifies that such policies are not used in vio lation of the 
Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil Code) or the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 
12960 of the Government Code). 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the official named below, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws Federal ID Number 
of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Proposer/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) 

Date Executed 

s I c, I 11 

Executed in the County and State of 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page 14 of 15 

co.a (IIJIV. IIIITT) FED.ERAL CERT/FICA TIONS 

CERT I Fl CATIONS REGARDING LOBBYING; DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION ANIIJ OTHER 
RESPONSIBILllY MATTERS; AND DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS 

Aflplicants should refer ID lhe r:egulalions cited befow to determine lhe oertific:alion to lfDCh they a11e required to attest Afllllicants should also 
review 1he inslrudions fur" ceflificailron included n 1he r,egulatiClllls before completing tlis tom,. Sigriaue on this bm provides ·re.- ccmplianoe 
with ,ceflili:catron r,equrements mdel" 45 CFR Part 83, "New restrictions on ~ -• and 45 CFR Part 76, "Govermnent-wide Debamlent and 
Suspension (Non rprocurement) and Go,,,.emmenl-Wide requrements ·for Drug-Free Wortplaoe (Gr.ntsj." The certfficalions qiall be beated as a 
material ~ of fact upon !Mlich, reliance will be p&aced when the Department of 6ducaticn determines to award' the awered 
trans:action, g.ri. or cooperatiwe agreement 

1. LOBBYING 

As required by Section 1i352. Trile 31 of lhe U.S . Code, and 
implemenled at 45 GFR Part "93, fer- persons E!fltering in D a gan1: or­
cooperative ~ oveir 1 100,000 as defined! at 45 CFR Pall1 
83, Sections 83.105 and' "93. 1' to, lhe appli.cant cet:fifies lhat 

{a l No federal ~ I fund's tua...e been, paid or will be paid, by 
Cl"<OO behalf of the IDllersigned, to any per.;,on fur" m h.1enCD9 or 
attempting tc influence am, ,officer or employee of any agency. a 
merooerof ~ in connec:tion wittl, the mating af any federal 
IJ...t.. 1he ,errtemg into of any cooperamre ,veement . .and 1he 
extension .. OOlllinuatiOCII. rrer;iewal, illllelldrnent, or modifiicati:on of 
;any federal gran otr ~e ,veemem: 

(b} If ;any funds ,alhetr 1h:arl, fed~ apptqlriatedl filmdls ha,,,e been oc 
will be paid ID any per5(lll fer- influencing OIi" allempling D ililfluence 
an ,employee of Congr,e5.s. a amy er;rpoyee of a Member of 
Congriess n ccnnectim \di lhis Fed~ grant occoopera1ire 
~ . the tndersigned shal oompleee and' Sllbmit StmdaJ1d 
Foon -U.L, -!Rsclosul'E! Form to Repat ~ . • n aocordanoe 
wittl, 1tlis insbl:Jdion, 

(c) The !Ddersigned shall req111ire ttiat the Ian~ of this 
certification be included in the iMilld oocunents for al ~ 
:at al tiers (ncluding subgr:ants, oootracts unda- QJ,3nl5 and 
cooperative ag;eements,. and subc:onl racts) and lhat al 
su~ 5mlll cenify andl msdose acoonlii,dy. 

2 . DEBARMENT. SUSPENSION, AND OTHER 
RESPONSIBBJTY MI\TIERS 

As required lby exectiti,,e Oms 12540, Debarment and Suspension. 
and <Jlhet-- r,esponsibi lilies implemE!flted al 45 CFR Part 76, fur" 
prospeclive 1par1icipant,s im, pri~ OIi" a lbN!I" Del" C<O'l.!er<ed 
~ as defined at-45 CFR Part 76. Se.<:tmns 76.105 andl 
76.110 .. 

A. The applicant certiilies that it and its pmcipals: 

(a} Ase not pesently d'E!Oal!l:E!dl.. suspemd'edl proposed for debarmern.. 
decla,.ed iineligjbl'e. OIi" voltmlariy excluded from covered 
transactions by amvJederall depa1ment or agency: 

(bi Have not wiiflim, a ihr,ee.year period ~ing this appli'calion 
been Olllllricled cf oc had a ciwil j)lldgr.nent rcendered against ll'lem fur­
commission of fraud oc a ai~ offense in connection with 
obtiining, attempiling o oo&ain . or pedarnning a ptibffc tfederal, 
state. Of" local), iransacliioo or Cllfllract under a public 1Jransacticn 
vialaticn of federal] or Slate anliirusl stautes ar oomrri!!isioo of 
embez:zlemenl;. -theft, fofgery. bcibecy, falsificati:Olil, or- d~ctioo of 
n!ICCIRlls., malmg false. staternens., or- !1eDl!iia!ing s!DI.E!fl, property, 

(c} All! riot p!1eSelltty indicted far OIi" crthE!N!ise airnnaly OIi" miily 
charged by a gavem~ entDy {federal. S<tlte, or localll with 
commission of ;any of the offi!mses enurner.alled ii:li par.vapi (1 ) (b) 
of this oertificalion; and 

{d) Have not within a lhl'ee-yea- period proceeding ttiis application 
had one oc more public transactions (federal( stalle, a local) 
termnated for cause or default; and 

B. 'i'lhele lhe applicant is tnalile to certify lo ar;i,y of fie stalements 
n 1his certmcation, he or-she shall atlach an ex~:on, to this 
~L 

3 . DRUG-FREE WORKPI.AOE (GR.AM13ES OTHER TI-ldiN 
INDIVIDUALS) 

As required by-the Drng-Fnee Worllpla,ceActof 1988, and 
implemented :al 46 GFR Part 7•6, Suqpart F. for g.nees. as 
defined at 45 CFR Part 716,. Sections 7•6.605 and 76_6 10-

A. The applicant certifies 1hat - will otr will continue ro provide a 
cng-fr'E!e worilplace by. 

{a~ Publishng a stalemelil.l nctifyng E!t!T1*')lee5 that tile mlawnull 
manufacbie. distrbmon, d ispensing, pa!'>ses.sion, or- use of a 
controled ~ce is profitibiled in, tn.e grantee's lllOltplace and 
specifying the aclions 1tlet Id be iak:en againsa ernplayee5 b" 
violation of such prnlhibition. 

(b) Est3blishing an on-going mug-firee awa,,enes15 pmgiram to imonn 
employees aoout-

( 1) The da,ger of drug abuse in lhe wonpface; 

(2~ The gi:-anl:ee's polic>f of maintaining a cng-firee MJtiqljace; 

(3} Any avail'ahle ,drug canseling,. rehabilitation, and employee 
assistance programs; and 

{4 ~ The penalties that may be imposed upon, emplO')'l!!l!S for chg 
abuse violations o<:at11rning in lhe l!illlri;place; 

{c ) M akalg it a reqm-ement thall· each employee to be enipged n 
perlormance of the grant be givefl, a copy of tme sliih!ment ~ 
by ~ (a ): 

(d) Notifying lhe employee n lhe s1allement required by par.agrapl,, 
(a } that, a!S a condition of,empioymer:11 und.er tiJe 1J...t.. fie 
employee willl-

(1 ) Abide by ihe terms of lhe st,atem,e(ll ; and 

(2) Notify the employer n ll<riting of his or- her com,icii:oo, fufi a 
vidlalion; 

(e ) Notifying ihe agem:y. in,writalg, within 10 calendardays ilfl:el"" 
receiv:Qg natice, 1r.1detr ~~, (d ) (2) from an, empla,ee or 
o1herwise reeeivin91 acual notice of such ocmriotion. Employel!s of 
comricted ~ rnJ!Sl: pmuide notice., incl:Uding position 1ille. 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-1 8 
Page 15 of 15 

-:c: OM-,:-=:,: -, 3 .~T.s .a.1-: Co -~ :;::: S:··v ~. U.~ .. D>:::..=...""71:.-::c: 
::cJC.3t -.. 4t)-: t-..t3...-(ian::'. Av.e:,J~ . ~ -~·.· .. ,f\::.o;, :; ~L4 . 3~ .. .; 
=i:e-~i:,:-,a :::-=r::e- 3 Jfding Ne. 3":. Vr'2shingt:);,, DC 2.0~;J~..L:57·1. 

~=-TIO? ~ ,31! ndu:i!= t.'1e identrfic..:ricn n-.rnberi:s :, c.: ea± a-=::ec::ed 
g-;;_1-:; 

~: i Ta' ·:1-:; one o.: :he :cli :::rn1ng ad:13:""..s . W":'l i:-, 2,( c.~dar :i2ys c.: 
-~ rv· • .; :io~-~ ·.mder subparagraph :·c: •::2_:. wr:. r-~'>E-~ o a.:y 
e:.TI:::, i::iye,e lMlc !:S sc c~m i/i.~s.: : · 

: : ; ~a.•:ing -2?~.2-:: ;,erso~ne~ a:::tion ~~ttst SJcll ~1. ~=l.,-=:, 
''+ to an:: i ,c;iudin~ te:;."jnatio:1 , :x;nsSt=: : 'r\fu t1E: r2.::~~ire::1~1 t.= ::if 
:h: =~e!"°,abil~br. Act of 1 tl75, 2~ a.'":1€-nded; er 

:2: Req .:t.-=-.~ s~J~:-. ern;:.byee :c ;,.-::...-j~:e s.::r~-cto-:'.j' in 2 dnJg 
.3..:>.!S: 255~1.ti""'l~ et: re~.abi iitati~:-. prograrr. apprc·F-~ fo:.- s:ich 
;:Y..£..?-"":S,.i?: by a fe :::je~ '. . st3te. er b .:.al hs.iI-Ji. law e;ITO-CE=r:1~t. o~ 
cci=~ =7~..c':= agen<:y: 

:.i;;: M.arjng c ~3:x:: -;arr. effu:t tc ::::>.r1:ir1~= t::, rr13irr:ain 2 dnJg-f-e-:: 
l '.r:J;°1'+:laG-: thmLlg:i i~::.-nentai:i . o .: ;:--.. :2.::;;-;.~1::S ;.:.::. ~=:. :c), (='). 
>=;. a.""l6 :f;. 

:: . Tnc= q~ ~ shat ins=:-: · . t- = s.~~ p;:ov i::iec belcwh: 
s it=:s) fo :- the p~1an0= cf W':J..r: co.-= iri co:-ine-:::tjx v;f:h :he 
S-"'2-~i:k j;l'."arT'.: I 

::r..a~ 0 .: ='E:-.-f::)~..a.. ~ :·s :--c:-e-~ a:i::if25:S, ~::y. CO:.Jnty, St::r:e. z:ip e:co:: 
Se-c :fdiad1 m.e-nt A-

.t....s ;-ec Jh:e t·r· the DnJg-F ree \'',; o:i'.pla0= A::::: =/ ·1,;s.:; , a.., = 
tT1ol~:-- =. :~:' a:.::..: CFR Pa:-t 76, ~.uboa:-: F. fo:- g-.-:a._ -~~=-z; 
c :='1n:C a: G.E C =R Pa:-t 75, S1="~:x1: 15.c:l5 an= 76. 5 1G-

a. As a =ndito;: :J-: t.1 = ;i:-arrt , I ce:t:'y f-. :,.: i ~\~II n<:t engage t~ ti.;; 
·..r.,.;~-,\<ful r.anufact..ri:.. d'SC-i°:Y ... -:icn. d!5;'·: .. ;::5intl , p~se=:si3;,, :) .. ·.:x: 
o: .a a:x,7"::.He-:' ~D:3~ :>? i;. ~;i:iu:::tir'. g a.n~· ac:iv=:y witr. t~E grant, 
a.., -~ 

.. . f" ccnvct-::,: o~ 3 crim!..1:a: :1--.J ~ 0'11=::, .. 5= ri:S~tting frcrr1 a vio!ati:i --, 
= ·=ng :Ju:in;;i t.'1e condu:::l: c ' an y grant ae,,:iv':y, I ;;~I; report th : 
c::x,v·- m . h v.rtti:-1t1 , w7t:1.b 1 :J ,:aic=n::::ar da'.fS o: the c Jn'id~:1... :c: 
J ire-~:-. G:-a~ a.~ :::oil-:-:3~:E :::.~rv~::e. U.S. :i~:::.a.'tTI:~ of 
=c-.1 :;a-tb..L, 4-J: Ma-~a:,::'. A·,c.T.I:, 2 . V'r' . ;:F:;> .. oorr. ·3 12~. GSA 
::;:e-c1b:-,3 ~ ::-;fi.:>= 3::.::-- 'ing N::: . 3:: \·\'ashi~;;r..cn D:: 2':2C~-45:' : . 
~-lo·~ sh3f; i, ,~u:iE tie identffi::.atk :n ~ ·.r.11bers:s:: o-=- 1:.ach .:::ff-:-_,.:<:: 
g=-::. 

.Ls :--=-::r:..:ro:: b~,- 1:he Pm-Children ,l..ct c~ 1994, (als: lcio,r., ~ 
::'..TJiro:··'lr .. •::--;::a~ T:ib3~, .S:n:::, k-=-::. -=--~ i:-,plerr1~;1ted a: Put;i:: _.=.w 
~ ·:.2-L."':"7 . ?=a..-: : : :-,e,:; .!"a-es th 3:: 

The a :l?l~:!ant ~-:ifif::S 7,3t s:n::,k.i:ig i.S: n:rt petitted in any p-errtr. 
o= a:.'!'." hdo<:r fa<: iirt;· C¥'C't2C ::,~ iF-ased er ::ontra:,:ed and ·.15ed 
i•:1.r:inE!y o:- regularl'.r· ·~- 1:1.E pro•.'Si::t:-1 o: nsa:·:r. car: se:vjc..=:s. ca:· 
ca.1=. an:' e-:1"' 1~ k ::;;,j)dren un:::ie:-- t~ age o7 E. FaO'".Ei= t:: 
~ :i:it· 't\"CTl :he ;:t-o·i1i~ o:" -:his 1~ - r.ay res..C: r? t:'"'.1:: im;:icsit~~ of 
.: ~i-.Ji! m:~m~~-~"¥" penalty o-;" •..r:,_:: k: S 1.0:C pe:- c/=.~· . -:~e ta.¥.1 does no~ 
:F9"P~ to chi l:::fr-en '~ servi::es pre.._ ·::·,e-o in ~ .ra"t-= re~ · ·s,.~. f.3i::.i liti>?s 
fu.'1 ::iec S:Jlely· b~-Medic.re er ',le::i i ::..a.:c· fa::1c:s, an:' ~rti:::> '.1= ::.f 
fa::;["-je= u~ fa- ir,-patient drug a'.1::i al=:id t"ea:rn:c,:.) 

Cc,J2 -7oef! 



California Department of Education 

Child Development Division 

Agency Site List 
Fiscal Year 2017 -2018 

OAKLAND UNJFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Alameda County 

Acorn Wood land Pre-K 
Ariendale Pre-K 
Arroyo Viejo 
Bella Vista Child Center 
Bridges@Melrose Academy Pre-K 

Brookfield Pre-K 
Burbank Pre-K 
Centro lnfantil De la Raz:a 
Community United (Lockwood Pre-K) 
Emerson Child Center 
Fruitvale Pre-K 

Garfield Pre-K 
H. R. Tubman Child Development Center 
Highland Child Development Center 
Hintil Kuu Ca Child Development Center 
Howard Pre-K 
International Child Development Center 
Jefferson Child Development Center 
laurel Child Development Center 
Lockwood Child Development Center 
Manzanita Child Development Center 
M.L. King Child Development Center 
Place@Prescott Pre-K 
Reach Academy Pre-K (Cox) 
San kofa Pre-K 

Stonehurst Pre-K 
United Nation 

Yuk Yau Ch ild Development Center 

1025 81 51 Avenue 
3670 Penniman Ave 
1895 78th Ave 

2410 101h Avenue 
1325- 53rd Avenue 
401 Jones Avenue 
3550 641

h Avenue 

2660 E 161hStreet 
6701 E 141h Street 
4801 Lawton Avenue 
3200 Boston Avenue 
1640 22°d Avenue 
800 33rd Street 

1322 861
h Avenue 

11850 Campus Drive 
8755 Fontaine Street 
2825 International Blvd 
1975 40th Avenue 
3825 California Street 
1125 59th Avenue 
2618 Grande Vista 

960A - li" Street 
920 Campbell Street 
9860 Sunnyside Street 
581 61th Street 
9011051

h Avenue 

1025 4th Ave 
291101h Street 

ATTACHMENT A 

6125 

Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94619 
Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94606 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94603 
Oakland 94605 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94609 
Oakland 94602 
Oakland 94606 
Oakland 94608 
Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94619 
Oakland 94605 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94619 
Oakland 94621 
Oakland 94601 
Oakland 94607 
Oakland 94607 
Oakland 94603 
Oakland 94609 

Oakland 94603 
Oakland 94606 

Oakland 94607 


