
File ID Number 19-1524 
Introduction Date 8/14/ 19 
Enact ment Number ,q - 12g4 , 
Enactment Date 3 -1.L/-/q a/ 

& OAKLAND UNIFIED 
.3 ~ 
~ ~ SCHOOL DISTRICT ..... ,., 

;.3 ,
3 

,~-.•' Community Schools, Thriving Students 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

l 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

August 14. 2019 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Christie Herrera, Executive Director, Early Chi ldhood Education Department 

Grant Award - Cali fornia Department of Education - CCTR-90 IO - General Child Care and 
Development Programs - Early Childhood Education 

ACTION REQ UESTED: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of a Resolution No. 1819-025 1 Grant Contract No. CCTR-90 I 0, Project Number 0 1-6 125-00-9, from 
the Cali fornia Depa1tment of Education, to provide funding for the General Child Care and Development Programs for the Early Chi ldhood 
Education Department , by funding $2,586,937.00, for the period July I, 20 19 to June 30, 2020, to accept the same, in whole or in part, 

pursuant to the tenns and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto, for the grant year, if any. 

BAC KGROUND: 

Grant award for OUSD schools for the 20 19-2020 fiscal year was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face 
Sheet and grant application packets are attached. Grant agreement packets are available for review through the Board Secretary's Office and 
will be e lectronically available within one week of the board meeting throu the Board of Education Legislative Information Center under the 
file I.D. number stated at the top of this page. 

Backup 
File I.D # Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding SourcC' Grant Amount 

Included 

19-1524 Yes Grant Oakland Un ified Schoo l To provide fund ing for the General July I. 20 I 9 - June California Department $2.586,93 7 .00 
District, Early Childhood Child Care and Development Programs 30. 2020 of Education 

Education Department for the Early Childhood Education 
Department. 

DISCUSSION: 
The district created a Grant Face sheet process to: 

• Review proposed grant proj ects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success 

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The to tal amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued at: $2,586,937.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of a Grant award for the Early Chi ldhood Education Department for fi scal year 201 9-2020, to accept 
the same, in whole or in part, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit am endments thereto, for the grant year, if any. 

Page 1 of 2 



ATTACHMENTS: 
Grant Face Sheet 
Contract CCTR-9010 FY 2019-2020 
Resolution No. 1819-0251 

Page 2of2 

















CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
1430 N Street 

Sacra111e11to, CA 95814-5901 

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F. Y. 19 - 20 

DATE: July 01. 2019 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CCTR-9010 

PROGRAM TYPE: GENERAL CHILD CARE & 
DEV PROGRAMS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-9 

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named above. The Contractor agrees to comply 
with the terms and conditions of the CURRENT APPLICATION; the Alameda County Individualized Child Care Subsidy Pilot 

Local Child Care Policy and Evaluation Plan ·(hereafter the "ALAMEDA, C0l:JNTY. Pl l:.OT PLAN") as most recently approved by 
the Californ ia Department of Education; the GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (GTC 04/2017)*; the GENERAL CHILD 
CARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMEENTS*; and the FUNDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS (FT&C)*, which 
are by this reference made a part of this Agreement. Where the GTC 04/2017 conflicts with either the Program Requirements or 
the FT&C, the Program Requirements or the FT&C will prevail. The Contract must meet the specifications of the GENERAL 
CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS except where the ALAMEDA COUNTY PILOT PLAN allows 

for exceptions. 

Funding of this Agreement is contingent upon appropriation and availabi lity of sufficient funds. This Agreement may be 

terminated immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or available in amounts sufficient to fund the State's 

obligations under this Agreement. 

The period of performance for this Agreement is July 01 , 2019 through June 30, 2020. For satisfactory performance of the 
required services, the Contractor shall be reimbursed in accordance with the Determination of Reimbursable Amount Section of 
the FT&C, at a rate not to exceed $51.22 per child per day of full-time enrollment and a Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) 

of $2 ,586,937.00. 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 
Minimum Child Days of Enrollment (COE) Requirement 
Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requireme11t 

50,509.0 
240 

Any provision of this Agreement found to be in violation of Federal and State statute or regulation shall be invalid , but such a 

finding shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement. 

Items shown with an Asterisk (*), are hereby incorporated by this reference and made part of this Agreement as if attached 
hereto. These documents can be viewed at https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/aa/cd/ftc2019.asp 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

Jaymi Brown, 
TITLE 

Contract Manager 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

s 2,586,937 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

s 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 

DATE 
s 2,586 ,937 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE ANO TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 

See Attached 
ITEM CHAPTER 

See Attached 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE ANO TITLE) 

702 
t hereby certify upon my own personal kno ledge that buelgetea funds are ava1laole for the penod and 
purpose or the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

See Attached 

CONTRACTOR 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

FUND TITLE 

STATUTE 

T.B.A. NO. 

DATE 

FISCAL YEAR 

B.R_ NO. 

Department of General Services 
use only 



California Department of Education 
FY-19-20 
Page 5 of 14 

RESOLUTION 
\Jo. \ 8 l 9 - 026 I 

This resolution is adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of providing 
child care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign 
contract documents for Fiscal Year 2019-2020. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

authorizes entering into local agreement number CCTR - 9010 and 
that the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board. 

NAME 

Aimee Eng 

Kyla Johnson - Trammell 

President, Board of Education 

Secretary, Board of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS I~ day of &lA!j&St 
Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of __ A_la_m_e_d_a _____ County, in the State of California. 

2019, by the 

1, Kyla Johnson Tramell , Clerk of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Unified School District , of Alameda , county, in the 
State of California, certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution 
adopted by the said Board at a Qe~ ul ~ meeting thereof held at a 
regular public place of meeting and ~ resolution is on file in the office of said Board. 

---
(Date) 









California Department of Education 
FY 19-20 
Page 9 of 14 

CERTIFICATION 

CCC 04/2017 

I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that I am duly 
authorized to legally bind the prospecti ve Contractor to the clause(s) listed below. This 
cert ifi cation is made under the laws of the State of California. 

Contractor/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) Federal ID Nwnber 

Oakland Unified School District 94-600385 

itle of Person Signing 

- Tramell 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES 

1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE: Contractor has, unless exempted, complied with 
the nondiscrimination program requirements. (Gov. Code§ 12990 (a-t) and CCR, T itle 2 , 
Section 11 102) (Not applicable to public entities.) 

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQU IREMENTS: Contractor will comply with the 
requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free 
workplace by tak ing the fo llowing actions: 

a . Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, 
dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying 
actions to be taken against employees for violations. 

b . Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about: 

I ) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 
2) the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 
3) any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee ass istance programs; and, 
4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. 

c. Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will : 

I ) receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement; and, 
2) agree to abide by the tem1s of the company's statement as a cond ition of employment 
on the Agreement. 

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under 
the Agreement or tern1ination of the Agreement or both and Contractor may be ineligible 
for award of any future State agreements if the department determines that any of the 
following has occuned: the Contractor bas made false certification, or violated the 









California Department of Education 
FY 19-20 
Page 13 of 14 

CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 201 0, if a bidder or proposer executes or renews a contract in the 
amount of $100,000 or more on or after January 1, 2017, the bidder or proposer hereby certifies 
compliance with the fo llowing: 

1. CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, the contractor certifies compliance with the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil 
Code) and the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12960 of the Government Code); and 

2. EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, if a Contractor has an internal policy against a sovereign nation or peoples recognized by 
the United States government, the Contractor certifies that such policies are not used in violation of the 
Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil Code) or the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 
12960 of the Government Code). 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the official named below, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws Federal ID Number 
of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Proposer/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) 
94-600385 Oakland Unified School District 

By (Authorized Signature) 

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 

Date Executed Executed in the County and State of 

<2/14/Jq {\ LA-M eJJI+, Ott 

;me~ _,i{A-------
President, Board of Education 





California Department of Education 
FY 19-20 
Page 15 of 17 

to: Director. Gra.n-:s. a.-..ci Contra= Service, U.S. Dep.a,,mem of 
Education. 400 Ma.,yland A'IE!l'Je, S.W. (Room 3124. GSA 
Regional Office Building' No. 3). Wa.shington. DC 20202-4571. 

Noti<:E: shall include the identifica:ion nwnber(s) of each affec:ed 
gran-:: 

{f) Takng one of the foO:,wing action:s, within 30 ca!e!ldar days of 
receiving n:Jtice lrldef' subparagraph {d ) (2). with re:s;>ect t::> a.-.i-y 
em;>loyee who ls so convicted: 

{ 1) Taking a;,prop,-'.am personnel action aganst such an err;,6oyee. 
uµ to and including termination. consiste,nt with the requirements of 
the Rehabilr.ation Act of 1973. as amended; or 

(2) Requiring such ef'nployee to panicipa1e satisfactomy in a drug 
a!>use as!>ista."lee or rehabilitation program approved for such 
purposes by a federal, state. or local health. law enfor-cement. or 
other awoP<"'.ate agency: 

(g) Making a good faith effort to continue to maint.in a drug..f.ee 
woci{plaoe through i~entation of pa,-agra;>,'ls (a). {b). {c). (d), 
{e). and (f). 

8. rne grantee shall insert in the space pro11ided belCWI' the 
site(s) for the perf:xmanoe of wori: done in connection with the 
specific grant 

?tace of Pe.--formance (Street address. city, county, state. zip code) 

Check ( ) if t'le-e are woci{places on file tha: are not identfied h€e. 

DRUG-FREE WORK.::>LACE 
(GRANTEES WHO AR= INDIVIDUALS) 

As requi:e<l by the Drug-Free Wori(plac,;, Ac:. ::if 1938. and 
implemented a· 45 CFR Part 76. Subpart F. for g:a.,t~s. as 
defined at 45 Ci'R Part 76. Sections 76.005 and 76.610-

a. As a conditioo ::,f the grant. I certify that I will no< engage in tile 
unlawful manufactse, dist'i:xcion. dispensing, possession, or use 
of a controlled subs':3nce in conducting any ac::.ivrry with the grant. 
and 

b. If convicted of a criminal drug offense re:sutting from a violation 
occuring during the conduct of any grant ac:.ivity. I will report the 
conviction. in writing, within 10 calendar days of the convx:tion, to: 
Dire...."1Dr, Grams a.'Xl contrae':S Servx:e, U.S. departmern of 
Eo-ctcation. 400 Maryland Avenue. S.W. (Room 3124. GSA 
Regional Office 3-uD:ling No. 3) Washington. DC 20202-4571. 
Notice shall ioclude the identification numbers/s) of each af.ecoed 
gra..'lt 

a -IV1.=mNMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE ACT 

As requ'ne<: by the Pro-Children Aci of 1994. (also known as 
=nvironmen.al Toba= Smoke). and implef'nented at Pubfic Law 
103-277. Pan c requ:res that 

The a;>pficant ce..ifies that smolang is not p!=lll'litted in any portlai 
of ~ moor facility ow.>e<l or leased Cl(' contracted and used 
rcxrtinely or regularly fa' ti',e p~on of heat.ti care sennces. day 
~. and e<t.JCation to children un~ the age of 18. Fai!ue to 
comply with the provisions of this law may result in the i rrposition af 
a civil monetary penalty of up to S 1.00J per day. {11,e Law does not 
a;,ply to children's ·services prtMded in private residence. facilities 
funded solely by Medicare Cl(' Medicaid ftmds. and portions of 
ra::sities used for in-patient drug a nd alcohol treatrnent.) 

As the d-Jly authorized representatiYe ot &.e applicant I hereby c,e;tify thai the applicant wil comply witl &.e ab<M: cenification:s. 

PRINTED NAM:: AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED R::?RESENTAH✓E 

Aimee Eng 
Prei;;idant, BQerd of Edu atlon 

, J... ~ , .L CONTRACT# 
\ S--H I C..'l 






